CODEX (1980)

:232/5, :474/5, 1:111/5, 1:36, 1:541/5.
By quarters :233/5, :241/5, :232/5, :244/5, :181/5.

Codex took lead at 3/4 pole. Early fractions are by Knight Landing.

SEATTLE SLEW (1977)

:223/5, :453/5,1:094/5, 1:344/5, 1:542/5.
By quarters :223/5, :23, :241/5, :25, :193/5.

Seattle Slew and Cormorant battled heads apart for lead for six
furlongs. Record time for one mile was set by Seattle Slew.

AFFIRMED (1978)

:233/5, :473/5, 1:114/5,1:361/5, 1:542/5.
By quarters :233/5, :24, :241/5, :242/5, :181/5.

Affirmed gained lead on first turn, and held it throughout.

EARLY VOTING (2022)

12432, :4744,1:11.50, 1:35.55, 1:54.54

By quarters :24.32, :23.12, :24.06, :24.05, :18.99

The late-developing Early Voting stepped up in the Preakness,
pressing the pace and opening up by 3 ¥z lengths entering the stretch
to hold off Kentucky Derby runner-up Epicenter.

NASHUA (1955)

:233/5, :571/5, 1:11, 1:353/5, 1:543/5.
By quarters :233/5, :233/5, :234/5, :19.

Nashua gained lead entering the stretch. All fractional times up to
and including the mile set by Saratoga.

LITTLE CURRENT (1974)

:23,:47,1:103/5, 1:362/5, 1:543/5.
By quarters :23, :24, :233/5, :254/5, and :181/5.

Little Current took the lead inside eighth pole, and won going away.
Earlier fractions set by Destroyer, Silver Florin, and Jolly Johu.

4EFF RUBY S
'STRAKHOQUSE®

Fastest First Quarter —
¢ :222/5 by Flag Raiser, 1965;

¢ Fight Over, 1984

¢ Eternal Prince, 1985

¢ Vicar, 1999

¢ Warrior's Charge, 2019

Fastest Second Quarter —
¢ :222/5 by Bold Forbes, 1976

Fastest First Half-Mile —
¢ :45 by Bold Forbes, 1976

Fastest First Three-Quarters —
¢ 1:09 by Bold Forbes, 1976

Fastest First Mile —
¢ 1:341/5 by Secretariat, 1973

¢ Chief’s Crown, 1985
¢ Sunday Silence, 1989

Fastest Final 3/16ths —
¢ 118 by Summer Squall, 1990
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RICHEST

Year

2023
2022

2019  $1,650,000  $990,000 War of Will Gary Barber From 1979 to 1989, the purse rose four times
2011 $1500000  $1,100,000 Shackleford Mike Lauffer & W.D. Cubbedge from $200,000 to $500,000, before attaining
) . i ’ million dollar status.
2018  $1,500,000 $900,000 Justify China Hors_e Club, I_-Iead qf Plains Partners, |
Starlight Racing, WinStar Farm A tabulation marking the growth and fluctuations
2017 1,500,000 900,000 Cloud Computing Klaravich Stables Inc. & of the purse, which is now $1.5 million
William H. Lawrence
guaranteed follows:
2016 1,500,000 900,000 Exaggerator Big Chief Racing LLC., Head of Plains L
Partners LLC, Rocker O Ranch, LLC, et al ’ K_\_._ |LF -ﬁ N i
2015 1,500,000 900,000 American Pharoah Zayat Stables, LLC f J YEAR PURSE
2014 1,500,000 900,000 California Chrome Steve Coburn & Perry Martin . 1873 $2.050
2009 1,100,000 660,000 Rachel Alexandra Stonestreet Stables LLC & -’
Harold McCormick { 1899 $1,000
2020 1,050,000 630,000 Swiss Skydiver Peter J. Callahan 1902 $1,500
2008 1,000,000 650,000 Big Brown IEAH Stables & Paul Pompa, Jr. 1904 $2,000
- 2007 1,000,000 650,000 Curlin Stonestreet Stables, Padua Stables, 1907 $2,500
George Bolton & Midnight Cry Stables 1917 $5.000
2006 1,000,000 650,000 Bernardini Darley Stable 1918 (each division) $15,000
2005 1,000,000 650,000 Afleet Alex Cashis King, LLC 1919 $25,000
2004 1,000,000 650,000 Smarty Jones Someday Farm 1921 $40,000
2003 1,000,000 650,000 Funny Cide Sackatoga Stable 1922 $50,000
2002 1,000,000 650,000 War Emblem The Thoroughbred Corp. 1933 $25,000
2001 1,000,000 650,000 Point Given The Thoroughbred Corp 1937 $50,000
2000 1,000,000 650,000 Red Bullet Stronach Stable 1946 $100,000 -
1999 1,000,000 650,000 Charismatic Beverly J. and Robert B. Lewis 1949 $75.000
1998 1,000,000 650,000 Real Quiet Mike Pegram 1950 $50,000
2021 1,000,000 600,000 Rombauer John & Diane Fradkin 1951 $75.000
2012 1,000,000 600,000 I'll Have Another Reddam Racing LLC 1953 $100,000
2013 1,000,000 600,000 Oxbow Calumet Farm 1959 $150,000
2010 1,000,000 600,000 Lookin at Lucky Karl Watson, Mike Pegram & Paul Weitman 1979 $200,000
1997 751,000 488,150 Silver Charm Beverly J. and Robert B. Lewis 1983 $250,000
1992 744,800 484,120 Pine Bluff Loblolly Stable 1985 $350,000
1993 725,900 471,835 Prairie Bayou Loblolly Stable 1989 $500,000
1996 704,800 458,120 Louis Quatorze W. J. Condren, J. M. Cornacchi, & ¥
Georgia Hofmann Yy, 1998-2013, 2021 $1,000,000
h 1995 687,400 446,810 Timber Country Overbrook Farms; Gainesway 2014-2018 $1,500,000
Stable &R. & B. Lewis 2019 $1650,000*
1994 686,800 447720 Tabasco Cat Overbrook Farm and D. Reynolds 2020 $1050,000*
- 1990 686,000 445,900 Summer Squall Dogwood Stable ~ 2022 $1,650,000#
= 1991 665,800 432,770 Hansel Lazy Lane Farms ‘-.‘ 2023 $1650,000@
A 2 T o
S & - _‘ - - e .‘"' - (* - Includes $150,000 supplemental fee paid for Warrior’s Charge)
. - - - b b AT - - (** - Includes $25,000 supplemental fee paid by Jesus’ Team and Liveyourbeastlife)
- " e L (# - Includes $150,000 supplemental fee paid for Creative Minister)
: : 32 - PREAKN ESS H|STO RY - e (@ - includes $150,000 supplemental fee paid for Perform) ;--ﬁr -
— . — L g - TR T T Y = =" W
o e R e g = i il A

Purse
$1,650,000
$1,650,000

$990,000
$990,000

Winner
National Treasure

Early Voting

Owner

SF Racing, et. al.

Klaravich Stables Inc.

VALUE OF THE PREAKNESS

k

In December 2013, the Maryland Jockey Club
announced an increase in the purse for the
Preakness Stakes (G1) from $1 million to $1.5 million.

It was the first increase for the 1 3/16-mile classic
since the purse was raised to $1 million guaranteed
in 1998. Throughout the years, the Preakness purse
has been among the highest in American racing.

At its inauguration in 1873, the Preakness carried a
value of $1,000. The first major increase occurred in
1919 when the race had a $25,000 value. It climbed
to $100,000 in 1946 and in 1959 was raised to
$150,000, the highest among Triple Crown races.




BEATEN PREAKNESS FAVORITES

1873
1874
1875
1877
1887
1886

1895

1909

1898

1897

Favorite
Catesby
King Amadeus
Bay Final
Bombast
Raymond
Eurus
Kennel
Fashion Plate
The Huguenot

On Deck

35-100
3-5
Even
7-5
10-7
8-5

Finish
4th-23
2nd-3/4
3rd-2
2nd-4
3rd-11
2nd-3
5th
2nd-1
2nd-2

3rd-51/2

Winner
Survivor
Culpepper
Tom Ochiltree
Cloverbrook
Dunboyne
The Bard
Belmar
Effendi
Sly Fox

Paul Kauvar

I

8-1

5-2
3-1
201
12-5
6-1

1902

1903
1916
1914
1907
1894
1910
1915
1917
1900

Favorite
Namtor
Mackey Dwyer
King Neptune
Defendum
Zambesi
Potentate
Martinez
Hauberk
Piraeus

Windmere

Favorite

Finish

Winner

Favorite

Odds
8-5
8-5

1.65-1

17-10
241
1-5

5-2

255-100

43-10
3-1

Finish
3rd-6
2nd-1/2
9th-22
3rd-11/4
3rd-4
2nd-3

7th-4

4th-71/2

4th-3
8th

Finish

Winner
Old England
Flocarline
Damrosch
Holiday
Don Enrique
Assignee

Layminster

Rhine Maiden

Kalitan

Hindus

Winner

Odds
9-5
8-1

6.45-1
44
15-1
441

8-1

695-100

9.60-1

151

2000

1972
1939

2006
1982
1989
1956
2016
2013
1964
1984
1954
1976
1985
1960
1947
1983
1975
2017

2022
2007
1957
1945

2023
1918
2020
1959
1965
1925

Fusaichi
Pegasus

Riva Ridge
a-Gilded Knight
a-Johnstown
Barbaro
Linkage
Easy Goer
Needles
Nyquist
Orb
Hill Rise
Swale
Correlation
Honest Pleasure
Chief’s Crown
Venetian Way
Phalanx
Sunny’s Halo
Foolish Pleasure

Always
Dreaming

Epicenter
Street Sense
Iron Liezge

x-Hoop Jr.
x-Pavot

Mage
Lanius
Authentic
First Landing
Lucky Debonair
b-Backbone
b-Chantey

Bodemeister

Y | -

.30

.30
45

.50
.50
60
60
.70
.70
.80
.80
.90
.90
1.00
110
110
110
1.20
1.20

1.20
1.30
130
135

140
145
1.50
160
160
165

1.70

2nd-33/4

4th-61/4
2nd-11/4
5th-111/4
DNF
2nd-1/2
2nd-no
2nd-13/4
3rd-31/2
4th-9
3rd-21/2
7th-63/4
2nd-nk
5th-7
2nd-hd
5th-81/2
3rd-33/4
6th-111/2
2nd-1
8th-14

2nd-11/4
2nd-hd
2nd-2

2nd-21/2
5th-5

3rd-21/4
3rd-103/4
2nd-nk
9th-151/2
7th-15
2nd-4
4th-141/2

2nd-neck

Red Bullet

Bee Bee Bee
Challedon
Bernardini

Aloma’s Ruler

Sunday Silence
Fabius
Exaggerator
Oxbow
Northern Dancer

Gate Dancer

Hasty Road
Elocutionist
Tank’s Prospect
Bally Ache
Faultless
Dptd Testamony
Master Derby

Cloud
Computing

Early Voting
Curlin
Bold Ruler

Polynesian

National Treasure
War Cloud
Swiss Skydiver
Royal Orbit
Tom Rolfe

Coventry

I'll Have Another

6.20

18.70
6.20

12.90
6.90
210
2.50
2.60

15.40
210

5.00
1010
4.70
170
4.20
14.50
23.40
14.40

5.70

3.40
140
12.00

2.90
170
1.70
6.60
3.60
21.80

3.20

1959
1990
1996
1927
1931

1986

1991
1932

1988
2010
1974
1980
1999
1998
1997
1949
20M
1928
2021
1924

2019
1970
1962
1922
1994
1951

1926
197
1923

Sword Dancer
Unbridled
Cavonnier

Scapa Flow
c-Twenty Grand
c-Surf Board
g-Badger Land
g-Clear Choice

Strike the Gold
d-Tick On
d-Gunsto

Winning Colors

Super Saver
Cannonade
Genuine Risk
Menifee
Victory Gallop
Captain Bodgit
Ponder
Animal Kingdom
Nassak

Medina Spirit
e-Mad Play

e-Bracadale
Improbable
My Dad George
Jaipur
Hephaistos
Go For Gin
c-Hall of Fame
c-Big Stretch
Canter
f-Jim French

Zev

1.70
1.70
170
1.75
1.75

1.80

1.80
1.85

1.90
1.90
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
210
2.20
2.30
235
2:40
245

2.50
2.60
2.70
275
2.80
2.90

315
3.40
4.35

2nd-4
2nd-21/4
4th-83/4
5th-53/4
2nd-11/2
5th-41/4
4th-101/2
7th-213/4
6th-111/2
2nd-hd
6th-51/4
3rd-21/2
8th-12
3rd-8
2nd-43/4
2nd-11/2
2nd-21/4
3rd-nk
5th-31/4
2nd-1/2
11th-163/4
3rd-51/2
3rd-3
13th-261/2
6th-3 3/4
2nd-nk
10th-181/2
8th-14
2nd-3/4
5th-121/4
6th-103/4
6th-133/4
3rd-6
12th-27

Royal Orbit
Summer Squall
Louis Quatorze

Bostonian

Mate

Snow Chief

Hansel

Burgoo King

Risen Star
Lookin At Lucky
Little Current
Codex
Charismatic
Real Quiet
Silver Charm
Capot
Shackleford
Victorian
Rombauer

Nellie Morse

War of Will
Personality
Greek Money
Pillory
Tabasco Cat

Bold

Display
Canonero Il

Vigil

6.60
2.40
8.50
3.00
410

2.60

910
3.25

6.80
240
1310
2.70
840
2.50
3.10
2.50
12.60
9.35
11.80
1210

6.10
4.50
10.90
115
3.60
410

19.35
3.40
4.50
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witgy FILLIES IN THE PREAKNESS

Swiss Skydiver (2020) joined an exclusive club by becoming only the sixth filly to win the Preakness Stakes,
beating Kentucky Derby winner and eventual Horse of the Year Authentic.

There have been 56 fillies to compete in the Preakness, with other winners being Rachel Alexandra (2009), Nellie
Morse (1924), Rhine Maiden (1915), Whimsical (1906) and Flocarline (1903). Kentucky Oaks winner Secret Oath was
fourth in 2022.

When Genuine Risk ran in the 1980 Preakness she became the 50th filly to start in the race since 1873 but the
first of her sex to compete in all three of the Triple Crown races. Genuine Risk compiled the best record for a filly
in the Triple Crown, winning the Derby and running second in the Preakness and Belmont Stakes. Eight years later in 1988, Winning Colors, the
Derby winner and 51st filly in the Preakness also ran in all Triple Crown events. Besides Genuine Risk and Winning Colors, only two other fillies
have competed in more than one of the Classics, Careful in 1921 and Nellie Flag in 1935.

Only once in Triple Crown history have two different fillies won both the Derby and Preakness in the same year. Regret became the first filly to
take the Derby on May 8, 1915 and though it is not as well known, nine days later Rhine Maiden captured the Preakness. Regret did not compete.

Year Filly Owner Finish Year Filly Owner Finish

73 FAVORITES 1875 Australind Harbeck & Johnson  7th 1919 Milkmaid J.K.L.Ross 8th
HAVE WO N TH E 1880 Emily F. J. J. Bevins 3rd 1921 Polly Ann S. L. Jenkins 2nd
PREAKNESS 1881 AellaG. L. Lorillard 6th Careful W. J. Salmon 12th

1894 Flirt Manhattan Stable 13th Lough Storm E. B. McLean 13th
In 149 races (the Preakness was 1895 Sue Kittie 0. A. Jones 3rd 1922 Miss Joy Montford Jones 10th
run in two divisions in 1918), 73 Bombazette C. Littlefield, Jr. 7th 1923 Sally’s Alley W. S. Kilmer 11th
winners have left the post as 1896 Intermission J. E. McDonald 3rd 1924 NELLIE MORSE H. C. Fisher 1st
betting choices. Since 1911, when Cassette A. Clason 4th 1925  Maid At Arms GlenRiddle Farm  1ith
f_ar;'muwe' wager;an rr;_adeét; 1901  Sadies. P. H. Sullivan 2nd 1927 Fair Star Foxcatcher Farm  6th
Irst appearance at Fimlico,
PreakﬁZss ool (e e ] 1902 Barouche W. H. McCorkle 6th 1928 Bateau W. M. Jeffords 8th
at odds of less than even money. Sun Shower Jere Dunn 7th 1930 Snowflake W. J. Salmon 3rd
Eighteen have won, 10 paid .50 1903 FLOCARLINE M. H. Tichenor & Co. 1st 1935 Nellie Flag Calumet Farm 7th
to 1.00 or less. They were: 1904 Possession C. Oxx 7th 1937 Jewell Dorsett J. W. Brown 8th
Flammula W. H. Kraft 8th 1939 Ciencia King Ranch 6th
o Citation, 1948 1905 Kiamesha Oneck Stable 2nd 1980 Genuine Risk Mrs. B. R. Firestone  2nd
(10-t0-1.00) Coy Maid Kenilworth Stable 3rd 1988 Winning Colors Mr. & Mrs. E. Klein 3rd
) Bohemia Albemarle Stable 5th 1999 Excellent Meeting Golden Eagle Farm Pulled
¢ Spectacular Bid, 1979 ota H B. Duryes oth up
(10-t01.00) ' ' 2009  RACHEL Stonestreet Stables ~ 1st
1906 WHIMSICAL T. J. Gaynor st ALEXANDRA LLC & Harold Mc-
¢ Count Fleet, 1943 Content w.el ond Cormick
onten . Clay n
(15-t0 1.00) ; 2014  RiaAntonia Christopher Dunn 10th
. Flip Flap J. A. Bennet 7th & Loooch Racing
¢ Big Brown, 2008 - i Stables
Fatinitza Palestine Stable 8th
(-20-t0 1.00) ) 2020  SWISS SKYDIVER Peter J. Callahan 1st
0 Native D 1953 1909 HilTop R-Angarola ord 2022  Secret Oath Briland F 4th
ecret Oa riland Farm
(280“:(?1 anjcer’ Arondack Mrs. J. McLaughlin ~ 6th
' - SansSoucill  G.J.Kraus 7th
¢ (S:grtet?gg)t’ 1973 Grania A. Garson 8th
.30-to 1.
1918 Kate Bright A. Neal 3rd
¢ Nashua, 1955 (2nd Div)
(.30-t0 1.00) 191 Heatherbroom  E. B. Cassatt 6th
¢ War Admiral, 1937 1912 Jeannette B. C. C. Smithson 5th
(.35-t0 1.00) 1913 Cadeau J. G. Oxnard 5th
¢ Seattle Slew, 1977 1915 RHINE MAIDEN E. F. Whitney 1st
(.40-to 1.00) 1917 Fruit Cake E. T. Zollicoffer 4th
0 JUStIfy 2018 Fox Trot J. E. Griffith 14th
(40-to 1.00) 1918 Mary Maud C. E. Clements 6th
0 Affirmed, 1978 Quietude A. H. Morris 9th
(.50-t0 1.00)
¢ California Chrome, 2014
(.50-t0 1.00)
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WHERE PREAKNESS WINNERS PREPPED

Since Calumet Farm’s Whirlaway won the 1941 Preakness en route to
becoming racing’s fifth Triple Crown champion, almost half of the Preak-
ness winners have spent the opening months of their three-year-old
campaigns racing in Florida.

L

-
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-
=
[

Thirty-six of the past 80 Preakness winners raced in Florida preceding
their assaults on the Triple Crown, while 22 prepped in California. Eight
colts which won the Preakness since 1941 did not race over the winter
but were bedded down at training farms. Two of these—Count Fleet and
Assault—went on to win the Triple Crown. Man O’ War'’s first race in 1920
was in the Preakness.

i - | -

[ — /4 s
o . .

Winner Winter Program Winner Winter Program Year  Winner Winter Program

1941  Whirlaway Raced at Hialeah Raced in FL, NY Raced in CA, KY
1942 Alsab Raced at Hialeah 1971 Canonero |l Raced in Venezuela, Raced in CA, KY

Personality Real Quiet

Charismatic

1943 Count Fleet Wintered in Hot Springs, CA Red Bullet Raced in NY, FL
S 1972 Bee Bee Bee Raced in FL, MD Point Given Raced in CA
Pensive Raced at Hialeah 1973  Secretariat Raced in NY War Emblem Raced in KY. IL. LA
FEIEE ElT BUTEEREE 0 A 1974 Little Current Raced in FL Funny Cide Raced in FL LA NY
Assault Wintered in Columbia, SC Master Derby Raced in KY, LA E———— Raced in AK
FIEES FEEEE il B EEr Elocutionist Raced in FL, AK, KY Afleet Alex Raced in AK
Citation Raced at Hialeah Seattle Slew Raced in FL, NY Bernardini Raced in FL. NY
Capot Wintered at Aiken, SC Affirmed Raced in CA ’

Raced in FL, AK
Raced in FL

Racedin AK, LA,
KY

Curlin

Hill Prince Wintered at Doswell, VA
Bold Wintered at Aiken, SC

Spectacular Bid Raced in FL
Codex Raced in CA

Big Brown

Rachel

Blue Man Raced at Hialeah Alexandra

Pleasant Colony Raced in FL, NY
Native Dancer Wintered in CA

Aloma’s Ruler Raced in FL, NY Lookin At Lucky ~ Raced in AK, CA
Hasty Road Raced at Hialeah Deputed Raced in MD, PA, KY 2011 Shackleford Raced in FL
Nashua Raced in Florida Testamony 2012 I'll Have Another Raced in CA
Fabius Raced at Hialeah Gate Dancer Raced in CA, AK, KY 2013 Oxbow Raced in LA, AK
Bold Ruler Raced at Hialeah Tank’s Prospect Raced in AK, CA, KY 2014 California Raced in CA
Tim Tam Raced in Florida Snow Chief Raced in CA, FL, KY Chrome
Royal Orbit Raced in CA Alysheba Raced in CA, KY 2015 American Raced in AK
Bally Ache Raced in FL Risen Star Raced in LA, KY Pharoah

2016  Exaggerator Raced in CA

Carry Back Raced in FL Sunday Silence Raced in CA

. . 2017  Cloud Raced in NY
Greek Money Wintered in DE Summer Squall Raced in FL, KY Computing
Candy Spots Raced in CA, FL Hansel Raced in FL, KY 2018 Justify Raced in CA
Northern Dancer Raced in FL Pine Bluff Raced in AK, KY 2019 War of Will Raced in LA
Tom Rolfe Raced in MD, NY Prairie Bayou Raced in NY, KY 2020 Swiss Skydiver Raced in KY, FL,
Kauai King Raced in FL, MD Tabasco Cat Raced in KY, CA LA, AK, CA, NY

Rombauer Raced in CA, KY

Damascus Raced in MD, NY Raced in KY, CA
Forward Pass Raced in Florida Pr— Louis Quatorze Raced in FL, KY Early Voting Raced in NY

Majestic Prince Raced in CA Silver Charm Raced in CA, KY - National Treasure  Raced in CA, KY
R = = - = . - . _

Timber Country




SIRES OF PREAKNESS WINNERS

Lexington was an American phenomenon as a stallion. He reigned as the nation’s premier sire from 1861 to
1874 and again in 1876 and 1878. Lexington sired three Preakness winners—Tom Ochiltree (1875); Shirley (1876)
and the Duke of Magenta (1878). His three Preakness winners tie him with Broomstick. After a great racing
career Broomstick became a distinguished stallion. Broomstick’s three Preakness victors were Holiday (1914);
Broomspun (1921) and Bostonian (1927).

Ten Preakness winners have sired Preakness winners. They are Bold Ruler (Secretariat), Bold Venture (Assault),
Gallant Fox (Omaha), Man O’ War (War Admiral), Polynesian (Native Dancer), Citation (Fabius), Native Dancer
(Kauai King), Secretariat (Risen Star), Summer Squall (Charismatic), and Curlin (Exaggerator).

Sire

Alydar Alysheba
A.P. Indy Bernvardini
ﬁgt?eargd Codex
Atheling Bryn Mawr
Atilla Tecumseh
ﬁg;ei%ome Oxbow
Ballydam Bally Ache
Belvidere Belmar
Better Bee Bee Bee Bee
Black Toney Bimelech
Blenheim Il Whirlaway
Blue Swords  Blue Man
Egladsoning Seattle Slew
Bold Bidder Spectacular
Bid
Bold Ruler Secretariat
Bold Venture  Assault
Boundary Big Brown
Broomstick Holiday
Broomspun
Bostonian
Bubbling Over Burgoo King
Bull Lea Faultless
Citation
By Jimminy Bold
Challenger Il Challedon
Citation Fabius
Curlin Exaggerator
Danzig Pine Bluff
Daredevil Swiss
Skydiver
Hiusrt]?gfed Funny Cide
gg?rt\mander Master Derby
Elusive Quality Smarty
Jones
Eolus Knight of
Ellerslie
Ethelbert Col. Holloway
El)é?!\lljgive Affirmed
Fair Play Man O’ War
Display
Flower Alley Ehgt%\g
Forestry Shackleford

1987
2006
1980

1904
1885
2013

1960
1895
1972
1940
1941

1952
1977

1979

1973
1946
2008
1914
1921
1927
1932
1947
1948
1951
1939
1956
2016
1992
2020

2003

1975

2004

1884

1912
1978

1920
1926
2012

20M
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Gallant

Gallant Fox
Goldfinch

Good Goods
Greek Song
Gun Runner

Hail to
Reason

Halo
Hamburg
Hanover
Hastings
Hindoo

His Majesty

Hyperion
Iron Ruler
Jim Gaffney
King Alfonso

Leamington

Lexington

Light
Brigade

Little
Missouri

Longfellow
Longstreet
Lucky Pulpit
Luke
McLuke

Maclean's
Music

Man o’ War
Marathon
Matchless

Medaglia
d’Oro

Menow
Mortemer

Mr.
Prospector

My Play

Winner

Romeo
Elocutionist

Omaha
Old England

Alsab
Greek Money
Early Voting

Personality

Sunday Silence
Buskin

Half Time

Don Enrique
Buddhist

Pleasant
Colony

Pensive
Aloma’s Ruler
Vigil

Grenada
Harold
Saunterer
Tom Ochiltree
Shirley

Duke of
Magenta

Dr. Freeland

Prairie Bayou

The Bard
The Parader

California
Chrome

Nellie Morse

Cloud
Computing

War Admiral
Jack Hare, Jr.,
Layminster

Rachel
Alexandra

Capot
Montague

Tank’s
Prospect

Head Play

Year

1976

1935
1902

1942
1962
2022
1970

1989
1913
1899
1907
1889
1981

1944
1982
1923
1880
1879
1881

1875
1876
1878

1929

1993

1886
1901
2014

1924

2017

1937
1918
1910
2009

1949
1890
1985

1933

Sire Winner
Nasrullah Nashua
Bold Ruler
Native Dancer Kauai King
Nearctic Northern
Dancer
Negofol Coventry
Nigromante Candy Spots
Northern Afleet Alex
Afleet
Olambala Pillory
On-and-On Forward Pass
Orlando Whimsical
Our Emblem War Emblem
Pennant Dauber
Pioneerof the ~ American
Nile Pharoah
Pirate of Paul Kauvar
Penzance
Polymelus War Cloud
Polynesian Native Dancer
Pretendre Canonero
Previous Effendi
Prince Pal Mate
Princequillo Hill Prince
Quality Road National
Treasure
Quiet Real Quiet
American
Raise A Native Majestic
Prince
Revolver Culpepper
Reflected Snow Chief
Glory
Reigh Count Count Fleet
Rey Hindoo Kalitan
Ribot Tom Rolfe
Rock Sand Damrosch
Roman Hasty Road
Royal Charger  Royal Orbit
Saggy Carry Back
Sandringham  Royal Tourist
Scat Daddy Justify
Secretariat Risen Star
Sea-Bird Little Current
Sensation Refund
Silver Buck Silver Charm
Silver Fox Sly Fox

Year
1955
1957
1966
1964

1925
1963
2005

1922
1968
1906
2002
1938
2015

1897

1918
1953
1971
1909
1931
1950
2023

1998

1969

1874
1986

1943
1917

1965
1916

1954
1959
1961

1908
2018
1988
1974
1888
1997
1898

Sire Winner
Sir Gallahad Il Gallant Fox
High Quest
Smart Strike Curlin
Lookin At
Lucky
Sovereign Gate Dancer
Dancer
Louis Quatorze
Spendthrift
Assignee 1894
Star Ruby Cairngorm
Star Shoot Sir Barton
St. Blaise Margrave
St. Florian Flocarline
St. Germans Bold Venture
Storm Bird Summer
Squall
Storm Cat Tabasco Cat
Summer Squall  Charismatic
Sword Dancer Damascus
The lll-Used Jacobus
Thunder Gulch  Point Given
Tom Fool Tim Tam
Traffic Cop Deputed
Testamony
Twirling Candy Rombauer
Unbreakable Polynesian
Unbridled Red Bullet
Uncas Dunboyne
Vandal Survivor
Vauxhall Cloverbrook
Virgil Vanguard
Volante Hindus
War Front War of Will
Watercress Watervale
Rhine
Maiden
Whisk Broom Il Victorian
Woodman Hansel
Timber
Country

Year
1930
1934
2007
2010

1984

1996

1905
1919

1896
1903
1936
1990

1994
1999
1967
1883
2001
1958
1983

2021
1945
2000
1887
1873
1877
1882
1900
2019
9m
1915

1928
1991
1995




17 preakness winners

started from post position #6

Year Name PP
1909 Effendi

1910 Layminster 9
9M Watervale 1
1912 Col. Holloway 2
1913 Buskin 3
1914 Holiday 6
1915 Rhine Maiden 6
1916 Damrosch 3
1917 Kalitan 12
1918* War Cloud 8
1918* Jack Hare Jr. B
1919 Sir Barton 8
1920 Man O’ War 7
1921 Broomspun 7
1922 Pillory 5
1923 Vigil 8
1924 Nellie Morse 7
1925 Coventry 8
1926 Display 1
1927 Bostonian 4
1928 Victorian 7
1929 Dr. Freeland 6
1930 Gallant Fox 1
1931 Mate 5
1932 Burgoo King 6
1933 Head Play 4
1934 High Quest 1
1935 Omaha 6

*Preakness divided

Citation was a supplementary nomination for a fee
of $3,000.

Year Name PP Year Name PP
1936 Bold Venture 4 1964  Northern Dancer 4 1995  Timber Country 7
1937  War Admiral 1 1965  Tom Rolfe 6 1996  Louis Quatorze 6
1938  Dauber 5 1966  KauaiKing 3 1997  Silver Charm 7
1939 Challedon 2 1967 Damascus 2 1998  Real Quiet 10
1940 Bimelech 5 1968 Forward Pass 2 1999  Charismatic 6 .
1941 Whirlaway 1 1969  Majestic Prince 5 ! 5000 Red Bullet 4 e
1942 Alsab 8 1970  Personality 2 2001 Point Given
1943  Count Fleet 2 #1971 Canonerolll 9 ™ 2002 War Emblem
1944 Pensive 2 - 1972  Bee Bee.Bee 7 2003 Funny Cide
1945 Polynesian 7 1 1973 S‘ecretarlat 3 | 2004 Smarty Jones
1946 Assault 5 & 1974 Little Current 2 PR 2005 Afct Alox
1947 Fautless 2 1975 Master Derby 3
— pE— ’ Elocutionist 5 : 2006 Bernardini
1049 Capot 1 1977 Seattle Slew 8 & 2007 Curlin
1950 Hill Prince 1 B 1978 Affirmed : fa 2008 Big Brown
1951 Bold 6 1979  Spectacular Bid 2 r 2009 Rachel Alexandra
1952 Blue Man 4 11980  Codex 3 2010 Lookin at Lucky
1953 Native Dancer 4 1981 Pleasant Colony 12 2011 Shackleford
1954 Hasty Road 6 W 1982 Alomas Ruler 7 ] 2012 Il Have Another
1955  Nashua 5 &8 1983  Deputed Testamony 3 2013 Oxbow
1956 Fabius 3 | 1984 Gate Dancer 3 2014 California Chrome
1957 Bold Ruler 5 | 1985 Tank's Prospect 6 2015 American Pharoah
1958 Tim Tam 8 1986  Snow Chief 2 2016 Exaggerator
1959 Royal Orbit 6 | 1987 Alysheba o 2017 Cloud Computing
1960 Bally Ache 1 1988  Risen Star 3 2018 Justity
1961 Carry Back 4 % 1989  Sunday Silence 7 .
1962  Greek Money 10 (R Sy el v gyl 200 Waretwl
1063 Candy Spots 8 | 1991 Hansel 4 : 2020 Swiss Skydiver

1992 Pine Bluff 4 |20)  [SShTleEEp

1993 Prairie Bayou 3 | _:' 2022  Early Voting

“=| 2023  National Treasure

Supplementary Nominations

The first provision for supplementary nominations to the Preakness was made in 1938.
In the years since, conditions for supplementary entries have varied. Until 1985, it was
possible to supplement a horse for the Preakness by the payment of a $20,000 fee
on the Thursday preceding the running, the usual time of closing entries. In 1991,
supplemental nominations were revived allowing a 3-year-old entry to the Preakness
for an additional $150,000 fee. The fee was lowered to $25,000 in 2020 amid the
coronavirus pandemic, which pushed the Preakness from May to October.

In 2009, the new connections of Rachel Alexandra paid a $100,000 supplemental fee to
enter into the Preakness and then watched her become the first filly in 85 years to win
the Preakness.

In 1975, Master Derby paid the highest win price ever ($48.80) and became the first
supplementary Preakness winner in 25 years. In 1950, Christopher T. Chenery’s Hill Prince 1
was the victor, made eligible by payment of a $1,500 fee on April 18.

Earlier, Warren Wright had made both Citation and Coaltown supplementaries ($3,000 each,
April 15) for the 1948 Preakness. Citation, however, was Calumet’s only starter that year.

-
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Preakness Winners: Horse of the Year

The most cherished accolade in racing is Horse of the Year. Since 1937, the honor has been bestowed on 21 Preakness winners
the year they won the classic. Since 1971, voting has been conducted by the National Turf Writers Association, the Thoroughbred
Racing Association, and the Daily Racing Form.

Year Preakness Winner Horse of the Year Year Preakness Winner Horse of the Year Year Preakness Winner Horse of the Year

2023 National Treasure Cody's Wish 1994 Tabasco Cat Holy Bull 1966 Kauai King Buckpasser
1965 Tom Rolfe Roman Brother
1964

1963 Candy Spots Kelso

2022 Early Voting Flightline 1993  Prairie Bayou Kotashaan
2021 Rombauer Knicks Go 1992  Pine Bluff A.P. Indy

Northern Dancer  Kelso

2020 Swiss Skydiver Authentic 1991 Hansel Black Tie Affair
2019  War of Will Bricks and Mortar 1990 Summer Squall Criminal Type 1962 Greek Money Kelso
2018 JUSTIFY JUSTIFY 1989 SUNDAY SILENCE SUNDAY SILENCE 1961 Carry Back Kelso

i 1960 Bally Ache Kelso
2017  Cloud Computing Gun Runner ‘ 1988 Risen Star fslielse o R YI o s

iforni oyal Orbit word Dancer
2016 Exaggerator California Chrome | 1987 Alysheba Ferdinand .
2015 AMERICAN AMERICAN ] 1958 Tim Tam Round Table
PHAROAH PHAROAH 1986 Snow Chief Ladys Secret

1957
1956

BOLD RULER

Fabius

BOLD RULER

Swaps

2014 CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA 1985 Tanks's Prospect Spend a Buck

CHROME CHROME
2013 Oxbow Wise Dan 1984 Gate Dancer John Henry 1955 NASHUA NASHUA
1983 Deputed Tes- All Along n
2012 I'll Have Another Wise Dan tamony 1954 Hasty Road Native Dancer
2011  Shackleford Havre de Grace 1982 Aloma'’s Ruler Conquistador 1983  Native Dancer Tom Fool
) Cielo 1952 Blue Man One Count
2010 Lookin at Lucky Zenyatta
1981 Pleasant Colony John Henry 1951 Bold Counterpoint
2009 RACHEL RACHEL
ALEXANDRA ALEXANDRA 1980 Codex Spectacular Bid 1950 HILL PRINCE HILL PRINCE
2008 Big Brown Curlin 1979 Spectacular Bid Affirmed 1949 CAPOT CAPOT
2007 CURLIN CURLIN 1978 AFFIRMED AFFIRMED 1948 CITATION CITATION

1947
1946

Armed
ASSAULT

Faultless
ASSAULT

Bernardini

. 2006 Invasor (ARG) 1977 SEATTLESLEW  SEATTLE SLEW
2005  Afleet Alex Saint Liam 1976  Elocutionist -

1945 Polynesian Busher

2004 Smarty Jones Ghostzapper 1975 Master Derby Forego
i i 1944 Pensive Twilight Tear
2003 Funny Cide Mineshaft 1974 Little Current Forego <
i 1943 COUNT FLEET COUNT FLEET
2002 War Emblem Azeri 1973 SECRETARIAT SECRETARIAT 1042 Alsab Whin
sal irlaway
200NN EOINTGIVEN ROINTGIVEN 1972 Bee Bee Bee Secretariat g 1941 WHIRLAWAY WHIRLAWAY
2000 Red Bullet Tiznow 1971 Canoneroll Ack Ack 1040 Bimelech Chal -
1999 CHARISMATIC CHARISMATIC T SE— S [NCES alledon
1998 Real Quiet Skip Away - 069 Matestio i At o Lot 1 1939 CHALLEDON CHALLEDON
P ajestic Prince rts an etters q .
1997  Silver Charm Favorite Trick U5 Dallbey Sl
) ) 1968 Forward Pass Dr. Fager 1937 WARADMIRAL  WAR ADMIRAL
1996 Louis Quatorze Cigar
1967 DAMASCUS DAMASCUS 1936 Bold Venture Granville

1995 Timber Country Cigar

Status of Preakness Winners X &Q. \

Horse Status Horse Status

Active
Early Voting S—Taylor Made, KY
2021 Rombauer S—WarHorse Place, KY

National Treasure Curlin S—Hill 'n' Dale Farms, KY

Bernardini Died 7/30/21, KY

/ Afleet Alex Pensioned, Gainesway, KY

' 2004 Smarty Jones S—Equistar Farm, PA
2003 Funny Cide Died, 7/16/23, KY

' 2002 War Emblem Died, 3/11/20, KY

Died, 9/11/23, KY

2000 Red Bullet Pensioned, Adena Springs, KY

7 1999 Charismatic Died, 2/19/17, KY

| 1998 Real Quiet Died, 9/28/10, PA

1 1997 Silver Charm Pensioned, Old Friends, KY

N, 1996 Louis Quatorze Died, 2/17/17, MD

1995 Timber Country Died, 2/24/16, Japan

1994 Tabasco Cat Died, 3/6/04, Japan

1993 Prairie Bayou Died, 6/5/93, NY

1992 Pine Bluff Died, 3/14/14, TX

Died, 6/13/17, VA

2020 Swiss Skydiver Northern Farm, Japan
2019 War of Will S—Claiborne Farm, KY
JUSTIFY S—Ashford Stud, KY
Cloud Computing  S—Pin Oak Lane Farm, PA
2016 Exaggerator S—Elite Thoroughbreds, LA
2015 American Pharoah S—Ashford Stud, KY

Point Given

California Chrome
2013 Oxbow S—Calumet Farm, KY

S—Arrow Stud, Japan

I'll Have Another
Shackleford S—Korea
Lookin At Lucky S—Haras Don Alberto, Chile
2009 Rachel Alexandra Pensioned, Stonestreet, KY

S—Irish Hill & Duchess Views
Stallions, NY

S—Ocean Breeze Ranch, CA

Big Brown
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Largest Margins MARGINS
Horse Year Margin
Smarty Jones 2004 111/2 lengths
Survivor 1873 10 lengths
Funny Cide 2003 91/2lengths . \
Count Fleet 1943 8lengths
Buddhist 1889 8lengths
American 2015 7 lengths
Pharoah
Hansel 1991 7 lengths
Little Current 1974 7 lengths
Bold 1951 7 lengths
Dauber 1938 7 lengths
Shortest Margins
Horse Year Margin

Sunday Silence 1989 nose

Greek Money 1962 nose

Bold Venture 1936 nose
High Quest 1934  nose

Victorian 1928 nose

Old England 1902 nose

National 2023 head
Treasure

Cloud 2017  head
Computing

Curlin 2007 head

Silver Charm 1997  head
Tank's Prospect 1985 head
Majestic Prince 1969  head e 5

L 2k y
Capot 1949 head o f..,'. i‘ .
el S LN L,

P - e

2

War Admiral 1937  head

Burgoo King 1932 head ; P -

. . i i sy
Display 1926 head G 5 " ’ e B ] L
Sunday Silence and Easy Goer hooked up entering the far turn and matched strides to the wire in the 1989

Pillory 1922 head Preakness. Sunday Silence prevailed by a nose in the race that was refered to as the "Race of the Decade" and
Cairngorm 1905 head remains one of the most trilling Triple Crown victories of all time.
Hindus 1900 head
Swiss Skydiver 2020 neck
I'll Have 2012 neck
1 Have Top Payoffs
Affirmed 1978  neck Rank Winner Year Odds Payoff
Personality 1970 neck st Master Derby 1975 2341 $48.80
Tom Rolfe 1965 neck
2nd Coventry 1925 211 $45.60
Hasty Road 1954  neck
3rd Display 1926 19-1 $40.70
Native Dancer 1953  neck
4th Bee Bee B 1972 18-1 4
Assault 1946  neck ce bee Bee ° 8 $3940
Buskin 1913 neck 5th Oxbow 2013 1541 $32.80
Vanguard 1882 neck 6th Hindus 1900 1541 $32.00
7th Don Enrique 1907 15-1 $32.00
The biggest 8th Deputed 1983 1441 $31.00
f epute - A
longshot in Testamony
Preakness
history was 9th Cloud Computing 2017 13-1 $28.80
Master Der- 10th Bernardini 2006 12-1 $27.80
" by who paid
$48.80 to 11th Shackleford 2011 1211 $27.20
win in 1975. 12th The Bart 1886 12-1 $26.40
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PREAKNESS WINNERS DOMINATE
3-YEAR-OLD ECLIPSE AWARD

Beginning with Silver Charm in 1997, 16 of the last 26 Preakness Stakes
winners have been named Champion 3-year-old Male at the annual Eclipse
Awards. The 15 other Preakness Stakes winners to be named 3-year-old
champion are: Real Quiet (1998); Charismatic (1999); Point Given (2001);
War Emblem (2002); Funny Cide (2003); Smarty Jones (2004); Afleet Alex
(2005); Bernardini (2006); Curlin (2007); Big Brown (2008); Lookin At Lucky
(2010y; I'l Have Another (2012); California Chrome (2014), American Pharoah
(2015) and Justify (2018).

The 2000 3-year-old Champion, Tiznow, did not compete in the Preakness.
Shackleford (2011) and Exaggerator (2016) were finalists for top 3-year-old
honors. Neither Oxbow (2013) nor Cloud Computing (2017) were included in
the three finalists for the award for their respective classses.

Rachel Alexandra (2009) became the first filly since Nellie Morse (1924) to
win the Preakness Stakes. She captured Horse of the Year and Champion
3-year-old Filly honors. She became the 18th Preakness winner to earn
Horse of the Year. Time Magazine ranked Rachel’s Preakness victory as the
fifth-best sports moment of the year.

Swiss Skydiver in 2020 became just the sixth filly to win the Preakness
Stakes, beating champion 3-year-old and Horse of the Year Authentic by a
neck. Swiss Skydiver would go on to be named 3-year-old filly champion.

I'll Have Another was the 45th Preakness winner to earn the title of Champion 3-year-old Male.

40 — PREAKNESS HISTORY

Preakness/Eclipse
Award Winners

1937 War Admiral
1939 Challedon
1940 Bimelech
1941 Whirlaway
1942 Alsab
1943 Count Fleet
1946 Assault
1948 Citation
1949 Capot
1950 Hill Prince
1953 Native Dancer
1955 Nashua
1957 Bold Ruler
1958 Tim Tam
1961 Carry Back
1964 Northern Dancer
1965 Tom Rolfe
1967 Damascus
1970 Personality
1971 Canonero |l
1973 Secretariat
1974 Little Current
1977 Seattle Slew
1978 Affirmed
1979 Spectacular Bid
1981 Pleasant Colony
1986 Snow Chief
1987 Alysheba
1988 Risen Star
1989 Sunday Silence
1991 Hansel
1993 Prairie Bayou
1997 Silver Charm
1998 Real Quiet
1999 Charismatic
2001 Point Given
2002 War Emblem
2003 Funny Cide
2004 Smarty Jones
2005 Afleet Alex
2006 Bernardini
2007 Curlin
2008 Big Brown
2010 Lookin at Lucky
2012 I'll Have Another
2014 California
Chrome
2015 American
Pharoah
2018 Justify
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1873 TO 2023 - 1,301 ALL-TIME PREAKNESS STARTERS

Name Year Fin Name Year Fin Name Year Fin
A Arroz 1952 Tth Better Self 1948 4th
Art Collector 2020 4th Bet Twice 1987 2nd
Abiding Star 2016 11th
Artist 1873 3rd Big Blaze 1924 8th
Achievement 1916 3rd
Arts and Letters 1969 2nd Big Brown 2008 Ist
Add 1875 8th
ARun 1981 10th Big Drama 2009 5th
Admiral Porter 1954 10th
Ascot 1894 Unp Big Pete 1964 6th
Admiral’'s Shield 1970 8th
Ask the Fare 1967 7th Big Stretch 1951 6th
Adonis 1945 8th
Assault 1946 1st Big Sur 1992 11th
Adonis 1999 6th
Assignee 1894 Ist Bimelech 1940 st
Advocator 1966 6th
Astrology 201 3rd Bing 1980 5th
Aella 1881 6th
Australind 1875 Tth Black Cash 1998 5th
Affirmed 1978 1st
Authentic 2020 2nd Black Panther 1927 4th
Afleet Alex 2005 1st
Avatar 1975 5th Blanc Seing 1923 9th
African 1929 3rd
Avies Copy 1987 5th Blazes 1920 6th
Agincourt 1992 7th
Awesome Speed 2016 9th Blazing Sevens 2023 2nd
Agrarian 1934 4th
B Blondin 1926 2nd
Aikenite 2010 10th
Blue Man 1952 st
Alamond 1946 5th Backbone 1925 2nd
Blue Skyer 1966 9th
Al Hattab 1969 5th Badge 1999 3rd
Blue Swords 1943 2nd
Albert 1878 3rd Badger Land 1986 4th
Blumin Affair 1994 6th
Alerted 1951 3rd Bagenbaggage 1926 8th
Boardman 1879 4th
Alexis 1945 7th Balkan 1950 6th
Boatswain 1932 3rd
Alforten 1904 6th Bally Ache 1960 Ist
Bobanet 1945 9th
Algerine 1876 4th Baltic 1881 3rd
Bobashela 1928 13th
Allied Forces 1996 8th Banton 1926 13th
Bodemeister 2012 2nd
All Game 1974 12th Baquero 1998 7th
Bodexpress 2019 DNF
Almadel 1925 3rd Barbaro 2006 DNF
Bodhisattva 2014 8th
Al M. Dick 1917 2nd Barbary Bush 1923 8th
Bohemia 1905 5th
Aloma’s Ruler 1982 1st Barbs Delight 1967 6th
Bold 1951 st
Alorter 1944 7th Bare Knuckles 1981 8th
Bold Chapeau 1975 8th
Alsab 1942 1st Barnegat 1913 3rd
Bold Ego 1981 2nd
Always Dreaming 2017 st Baron de Vaux 1990 8th
Bold Forbes 1976 3rd
Alwaysmining 2019 11th Barouche 1902 6th
Bold Reason 1971 5th
Alydar 1978 2nd Barrister 1890 3rd
Bold Ruler 1957 st
Alydeed 1992 2nd Baseful 1904 5th
Bold Style 1982 4th
Alysheba 1987 1st Basic Trainee 1998 8th
Bold Venture 1936 Ist
Amberoid 1966 3rd Bateau 1928 8th
Bombast 1877 2nd
Ambush 1876 6th Bayard 1878 2nd
Bombazette 1895 7th
American Pharoah 2015 st Bayern 2014 9th
Bon Homme 1921 8th
Andy K. 1940 5th Bay Final 1875 3rd
Bonmot 1902 4th
Animal Kingdom 201 2nd Bay Eagle 2001 8th
Booklet 2002 12th
Anothertwistafate 2019 10th Beacon Hill 1929 5th
Borrego 2004 7th
Apache 1942 9th Bee Bee Bee 1972 1st
Bostonian 1927 Ist
Apprehension 1924 15th Believe It 1978 3rd
Bourbon War 2019 8th
April Fool 1895 2nd Belmar 1895 Ist
Bovard 1948 3rd
AP Valentine 2001 2nd Bernardini 2006 1st
Bow and Arrow 1936 8th
Armageddon 1930 8th Bertha B. colt 1888 2nd
Boxthorn 1935 8th
Armageddon 1952 10th Best Pal 1991 5th
Braccadale 1924 13th
Armagnac 2022 7th Bet Big 1983 Tth
Brannon 1935 6th
Arondack 1909 6th Better Luck 1923 7th
Bravazo 2018 2nd
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Name Year Fin Name Year Fin Name Year Fin
Brave Cunarder 1914 2nd Cederstrome 1905 7th Congaree 2001 3rd
Brian's Time 1988 2nd Cedric 1879 5th Conquest Mo Money 2017 7th
Broad Brush 1986 3rd Cefis 1988 5th Consignee 1875 6th
Brokers Tip 1933 10th Celtic Air 1967 8th Conte Di Savoya 1992 13th
Brooms 1928 18th Celtic Ash 1960 3rd Content 1906 2nd
Broomspun 1921 1st Challedon 1939 1st Contest 1947 10th
Brosseau 1912 4th Champlain 1922 6th Contestor 1900 5th
Brother Derek 2006 4th Chance It Tony 1958 9th Copper Demon 1921 7th
Bryn Mawr 1904 1st Chantey 1925 4th Cormorant 1977 4th
Buck’s Bid 1974 lost rider Charismatic 1999 1st Cornish Knight 1947 9th
Buddhist 1889 1st Charley Dreux 1888 4th Corporate Report 1991 2nd
Buddy Bauer 1927 12th Chas Conerly 1983 11th Correlation 1954 2nd
Bullet Proof 1947 8th Chase the Chaos 2023 5th Correspondent 1953 7th
Bull Lea 1938 6th Chateaugay 1963 2nd Cosmic Bomb 1947 6th
Bull Whip 1938 9th Cherokee Run 1993 2nd Count Chic 1956 5th
Burgoo King 1932 1st Cherokee'’s Boy 2003 8th Counterpoint 1951 2nd
Buskin 1913 1st Cherry Ripe 1917 10th Counter Punch 1977 8th
Busy 1910 6th Cherry Wine 2016 2nd Count Flame 1952 8th
Buzkashi 1970 10th Chickvale 1923 4th Count Fleet 1943 st
Bwana Tumbo 1912 2nd Chief’s Crown 1985 2nd Country Squire 1963 8th
By Hisself 1925 5th Chum 1897 7th Coventry 1925 st
C Ciencia 1939 6th Coy Maid 1905 3rd

Circular Quay 2007 5th Cozzetti 2012 7th
Cadeau 1913 5th

Citation 1948 st C P West 2007 4th
Cadillac 1917 6th

Classic Cat 1998 3rd Crack Brigade 1930 2nd
Cairngorm 1905 st

Classic Empire 2017 2nd Cravat 1938 2nd
Caldron 1897 6th

Clear Choice 1986 7th Creation 1908 4th
California Chrome 2014 st

Clock Tower 1931 5th Creative Cause 2012 3rd
Candy Hog 1927 8th

Closing Argument 2005 9th Creative Minister 2022 3rd
Candy Spots 1963 1st

Cloud Computing 2017 st Crimson Fury 1961 9th
Cannonade 1974 3rd

Cloverbrook 1877 st Crimson Hero 2002 7th
Canonero Il 1971 1st

Codex 1980 st Crimson Satan 1962 7th
Canter 1926 6th

Coffeewithchris 2023 7th Crowded Trade 2021 5th
Can’t Wait 1938 4th

Cogs 1913 6th Crozier 1961 3rd
Cape Town 1998 9th

Cojak 1976 4th Cryptoclearance 1987 3rd
Captain Action 1969 7th

Colchis 1942 4th Cryp Too 1997 9th
Captain Bodgit 1997 3rd

Collected 2016 10th Crystal Domino 1927 11th
Capot 1949 1st

Col. Gutelius 1916 5th Culpepper 1874 st
Caracortado 2010 7th

Colonel Holloway 1912 1st Curacao 1932 8th
Careful 1921 12th

Colonel Moran 1980 3rd Curacoa 1894 Unp
Careful Gesture 1992 9th

Col. Roosevelt 1900 4th Curandero 1949 6th
Careless 1904 4th

Col. Watson 1882 3rd Curious Coin 1941 7th
Carry Back 1961 st

Color Sergeant 1926 7th Curlin 2007 st
Captain Steve 2000 4th

Come On Red 1956 7th Curragh’leen 1916 8th
Cassette 1896 4th

Common Sense 1983 9th Cut Away 1982 3rd
Cassini 1906 10th

Commonwealth 1935 5th Cutlass Reality 1985 5th
Casual Lies 1992 3rd

Compensation 1881 2nd D
Catesby 1873 4th

Compliment 1876 3rd
Catoctin 1881 5th Daddy Nose Best 2012 9th

Concealed Identity 2011 10th
Cat Thief 1999 7th Daisaburo 1932 7th

Concern 1994 3rd
Cavalcade 1934 2nd Dalhousie 1910 2nd

Concerto 1997 6th
Cavonnier 1996 4th

Concert Tour 2021 9th
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Name Year Fin Name Year Fin Name Year Fin
Damascus 1967 st Dress Parade 1926 4th F
Damrosch 1916 st Dr. Freeland 1929 st
Dan Buhre 1907 5th Dr. Miller 1961 4th Fabius 1956 1st
Dance City 20M 5th Drummond 1919 9th Faenza 1924 12th
Dance Floor 1992 4th Dublin 2010 5th Fair Call 1942 6th
Dancer’s Image 1968 8th Duke of Magenta 1878 Ist Fair Star 1927 6th
Dansil 1989 4th Dunboyne 1887 st Fairway 1920 oth
Danville 1876 5th Dunboyne 1919 11th Fashion Plate 1909 2nd
Danzig Moon 2014 6th Dunce 1959 3rd Fatinitza 1906 8th
Dapper Dan 1965 2nd Dust Commander 1970 9th Faultless 1947 1st
Darby Dieppe 1945 3rd Dynamic Impact 2014 7th Fauntleroy 1910 12th
Dark Star 1953 5th E Favorable Turn 1967 9th
Dash For Dotty 1992 8th Feather Box 1996 12th
Eager Exchange 1972 6th
Dauber 1938 1st Federal Hill 1957 7Tth
Early Voting 2022 1st
Dax S. 1978 6th Fellowship 2016 8th
Eastern Fleet 1971 2nd
Deadly Dream 1973 5th Fenwick 2022 9th
- Easy Goer 1989 2nd
Decidedly 1962 8th Festival King 1959 5th
Easyfromthegitgo 2002 5th
Defendum 1914 3rd Ferdinand 1986 2nd
i Ecole Etage 1973 4th
Departing 2013 6th Festive Mood 1972 5th
Ed Bond 1916 6th
Deputed Tes- 1983 st Fight Over 1984 3rd
tamony Eddie Henry 1916 4th
. Fighting Fox 1937 7th
Desert Wine 1983 2nd Eddington 2004 3rd
Fighting Notion 1990 5th
Destroyer 1974 1th Edisto 1925 7th
Filigrane 1899 2nd
De Valera 1933 7th Editor’s Note 1996 3rd
S Finder’s Choice 1988 9th
Devil Diver 1942 8th Ed Kearney 1894 3rd
. . Fire Eater 1903 6th
Diabolical 2006 8th Effendi 1909 1st
K Firethorn 1935 2nd
Diabolo 1975 3rd Eiffel Blue 1956 6th
X Firing Line 2014 7th
Dialed In 20M 4th El Bakan 1993 3rd
. ) First Dude 2010 2nd
Diamond King 2018 7th Elkins 1897 2nd
i First Landing 1959 9th
Discovery 1934 3rd Elkwood 1886  3rd
. Flabbergast 1913 7th
Display 1926 1st Elmwood 1875 5th
R Flag Admiral 1983 10th
Dispose 1941 6th Elocutionist 1976 1st
i Flag Raiser 1965 9th
Dissenter 1900 10th Emily F. 1880 3rd
. . Flags 1918 8th
Distraction 1928 9th Enfield 1894 Unp
. Flammula 1904 7th
Dit 1940 9th Eolian 1886 4th
- Flashpoint 201 14th
Divine Comedy 1960 4th Epicenter 2022 2nd
- Fleet Path 1955 6th
Divining Rod 2014 3rd Equality 2002 13th
. . Fleet Peet 1965 9th
Dixie Knight 1910 9th Equipoise 1931 4th
. Flip Flap 1906 7th
Dollar Bill 2001 4th Escambia Bay 1981 7th
Flirt 1894 Unp
Dolly Spanker 1904 3rd Essare 1929 8th
i Flocarline 1903 Ist
Domingo 1942 10th Eternal 1919 2nd
Flying First Class 2007 9th
Donaghee 1924 4th Eternal Prince 1985 3rd
Flying Johnnie 1962 9th
Don Creole 1907 4th Ethon 1907 2nd
. Flying Nashua 1981 12th
Don Enrique 1907 1st Eurus 1886 2nd
Flying Paster 1979 4th
Donnaconna 1920 5th Everfast 2019 2nd
Flying Private 2009 4th
Don Q. 1928 10th Exaggerator 2016 st
Flying Scot 1937 3rd
Dooly 1950  3rd Exceedingly 1966  7th
Folking 1929 6th
Dortmund 2014 4th Excellent Meeting 1999 DNF
] Foolish Pleasure 1975 2nd
Double Sonic 1981 9th Excession 2020 6th
Footprint 91 4th
Dr. Barlow 1901 3rd Executioner 1971 6th
Foreground 1918 7th
Dr. Duenner 191 5th
For Free 1954 5th
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Name Year Fin Name Year Fin Name Year Fin
Fortune's Gone 1995 10th Good Magic 2018 4th He Did 1936 7th
Forty Niner 1988 7th Goshawk 1923 13th Hegar 1993 9th
Forward Pass 1968 1st Govenor Charlie 2013 8th Heir to the Line 1974 6th
Foufa’s Warrior 2003 7th Goyamo 1954 4th Hemingway's Key 2006 3rd
Fox Trot 1917 14th Gramps Image 1944 4th Hence 2017 9th
France Go de Ina 2021 7th Grand Slam 1936 11th Hephaistos 1922 8th
Free House 1997 2nd Grania 1909 8th Herbert 1900 6th
Free Lance 1897 4th Granville 1936 2nd Hermitage 1906 9th
Friar's Hope 1928 14th Great Power 1967 10th Hermitage 1929 11th
Friesan Fire 2009 10th Greek Money 1962 1st Hey Byrn 2008 7th
Frisk Me Now 1997 5th Greeley's Galaxy 2005 7th Hey Hey J.P. 1977 7th
Fruit Cake 1917 4th Greeley's Legacy 2006 5th High Echelon 1970 4th
Full Dress 1930 10th Greengrass Greene 1969 6th High Fly 2005 10th
Funny Cide 2003 st Green Hornet 1962 6th High Honors 1983 3rd
Fusaichi Pegasus 2000 2nd Greenwood 1916 2nd Highland Blade 1981 6th
Fusileer 1894 Unp Grenada 1880 1st High Limit 2005 5th
G Grey Coat 1929 7th High Quest 1934 st
Griffinite 2001 5th High Yield 2000 7th
Galantman 1922 5th
Groovy 1986 6th Hill Prince 1950 1st
Galdar 1854 7th
Gulch 1987 4th Hill Rise 1964 3rd
Gallahadion 1940 3rd
Gunnevera 2017 5th Hill Top 1909 3rd
Gallant Fox 1930 st
Gushing Oil 1952 6th Hindred 1902 5th
Galloping Grocer 2005 13th -
Gusto 1932 6th Hindus 1900 st
Gate Dancer 1984 st .
H Hitting Away 1961 6th
Gay Bit 1944 5th -
Hobglobin 1923 6th
Gayego 2008 11th Hail to All 1965 3rd -
Holiday 1914 st
General A Rod 2014 4th Haijji's Treasure 1985 DNF
Hollyrood 1936 5th
General Assembly 1979 5th Half Rock 1915 2nd
Honest Pleasure 1976 5th
General Quarters 2009 9th Half Time 1899 st
Honey’s Alibi 1955 5th
Gen. Thatcher 1923 2nd Hall of Fame 1951 5th
Honor Grades 1991 8th
Genuine Risk 1980 2nd Hal's Hope 2000 8th
Hoop Jr. 1945 2nd
George Starr 1918 10th Hal's Image 2005 11th
Hot Wells 1998 4th
Giacomo 2005 3rd Hamilton Il 1896 2nd
Houston 1989 6th
Giant Moon 2008 8th Hammock 1900 7th
Hoxie 1997 7th
Gigantic 1954 11th Hampden 1946 3rd
Huckleberry 1874 4th
Gilded Knight 1939 2nd Handsome Teddy 1952 9th
Hudson County 1974 8th
Glad’s Flame 1969 8th Hansel 1991 st
Hugh Hefner 2000 6th
Glendale 1888 3rd Happy Jack 2022 8th .
Humiliation 1914 6th
Glenecho 1905 8th Hard Spun 2007 3rd
Hyannis 1917 12th
Globemaster 1961 2nd Hark the Lark 1970 12th
Hypocrite 1938 8th
G. M. Miller 1910 10th Harlan’s Holiday 2002 4th
Go For Gin 1994 2nd Harold 1879 st I
Going Wild 2005 14th Harriman 1987 9th | Am The Game 1985 4th
Gold Brook 1930 5th Hasseyampa 1954 3rd Icabad Crane 2008 3rd
Golden Act 1979 2nd Hassi’s Image 1972 7th I'll Have Another 2012 st
Goldencents 2013 5th Hasty Road 1954 st Impeachment 2000 3rd
Gold Stick 1925 6th Hauberk 1915 4th Imperialism 2004 5th
Golf Ace 1956 4th Hawkster 1989 5th Impetuosity 1971 9th
Go Lightly 1955 8th Hea 1922 2nd Impound 1939 4th
Gone Fishin’ 1958 3rd Head Play 1933 1st Improbable 2019 6th
Gonfalon 1900 9th Heatherbroom 191 6th In Contention 1996 6th
Good Luck 1906 6th Heck 1882 2nd
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In Reality 1967 2nd Judge Murray 1880 5th Layminster 1910 Ist
Indigo Star 1978 5th June Grass 1922 3rd Lemon Twist 1963 4th
Indulto 1966 5th Justice F. 1927 9th Leonardo Il 1921 4th
Inlander 1933 5th Just the Time 1975 9th Leucite 1929 9th
Inside Tract 1957 3rd K Liberty Ruler 1958 12th
Inswept 1957 6th Light Carbine 1926 5th
Kalitan 1917 st
Intermission 1896 3rd Life’s Hope 1976 6th
Kandaly 1994 4th
lota 1905 9th Like Now 2006 Tth
Kansas 1941 5th
Iron Constitution 1977 2nd Lil E. Tee 1992 5th
Kate Bright 1918 3rd
Iron Liege 1957 2nd Limit to Reason 1971 11th
Kauai King 1966 st
Isn’t He Perfect 201 9th Lincoln Road 1958 2nd
Keepmeinmind 2021 4th
Itron 1995 11th Lindale 1905 10th
Kennel 1895 5th
Itsmyluckyday 2013 2nd Linkage 1982 2nd
Kentucky Bear 2008 6th -
J Lion Heart 2004 4th
Kentucky Boy 1917 3rd -
Little Currrent 1974 st
Jack At The Bank 1997 10th Kentucky Jazz 1990 7th
Little Matth Man 2004 8th
Jack Hare Jr. 1918 1st Kerry Patch 1933 6th
Liveyourbeastlife 2020 11th
Jack of Hearts 1881 4th Key to the Mint 1972 3rd
Live Wire 1908 2nd
Jackson Bend 2010 3rd Kiamesha 1905 2nd
Lohengrin 1913 8th
Jacobus 1883 st Kid Cruz 2014 8th
Lone Sailor 2018 5th
Jaipur 1962 10th Kimberlite Pipe 1999 8th
Longview 1885 4th
Jaklin Klugman 1980 4th King Amadeus 1874 2nd
Lookin At Lee 2017 4th
Jamie K. 1953 2nd King Bay 1947 11th
Lookin At Lucky 2010 Ist
Jampol 1952 2nd King Cole 1941 2nd
Lookinforthebigone 1987 7th
Japhet 1889 2nd King Congie 2011 7th
Looming 1994 7th
Jay Ray 1969 3rd King Neptune 1916 9th
Lord Boswell 1946 2nd
Jean Bart 1936 3rd King of the Roxy 2007 6th
Lord of the Valley 1904 9th
Jeannette B. 1912 5th King Plaudit 1919 4th
Lough Storm 1921 13th
Jeg 1921 3rd King Thrush 1920 4th
Louis Quatorze 1996 Ist
Jenifer 1876 7th Kin Run 1974 5th
Lovemenow 1946 7th
Jerrico 1879 2nd Kinsman 1950 5th
Lucifer 1877 3rd
Jesus' Team 2020 3rd Kissin Saint 2003 10th
Lucky Debonair 1965 7th
Jet Action 1954 8th Kleburne 1913 2nd
Lucky Pluck 1980 8th
Jet Pilot 1947 4th Knapsack 1928 15th
Lucky Tom 1932 9th
Jewell Dorsett 1937 8th Knight of Ellerslie 1884 Ist
Luv Gov 2009 8th
Jewel's Reward 1958 7th Knight Landing 1980 7th -
Lydian 1898 4th
Jig Time 1968 5th Knight Warrior 1936 10th
Jim French 1971 3rd Knockdown 1946 4th M
Jingo 1912 6th Knowitall 1951 7th Macho Again 2008 2nd
Jock Scot 1917 11th Koluctoo Jimmy Al 1993 10th Mackey Dwyer 1903 2nd
Joe Johnston 1873 7th L Mad Play 1924 3rd
Joe Kenyon 191 7th Mad Pursuit 1932 4th
Lackland 1899 3rd
John Boulger 1873 2nd Mage 2023 3rd
Ladder 1931 3rd
John C. 1885 3rd Magic Weisner 2002 2nd
Ladysman 1933 2nd
Johnstown 1939 5th Mahoney 1887 2nd
Land Rush 1990 6th
Johren 1918 4th Maid At Arms 1925 11th
Lani 2016 5th
Jolly Johu 1974 4th Maj. Daingerfield 1902 2nd
Lanius 1918 3rd
Jopagan 1927 10th Majestic Prince 1969 1st
Laoban 2016 6th
J. O. Tobin 1977 5th Malibu Moonshine 2005 8th
Larabie 1906 3rd
J.Rs Horizon 1990 9th Manassa Mauler 1959 8th
Laser Light 1982 5th
J.R’s Pet 1974 7th Mane Minister 1991 3rd
Laughing Fox 2019 5th
Man o’ War 1920 Ist
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Mantagna 1935 4th Mr. Commons 201 8th Northern Giant 2010 12th
Marauder 1959 4th Mr. John 2001 1th Northern Wolf 1989 8th
Marciano 2001 7th Mr. Trouble 1950 4th Noureddin 1958 5th
Marfa 1983 4th Mr. Z 2014 5th Numerous 1994 5th
Margrave 1896 st Mucho Macho Man 20M 6th Nuto 1898 3rd
Marine Victory 1946 9th Multiplier 2017 6th Nyquist 2016 3rd
Market King 2019 12th Music Prospector 1990 4th Ny Traffic 2020 9th
Mars 1926 3rd Musket Man 2009 3rd O
Martinez 1910 7th My Dad George 1970 2nd
. Oaklands 1873 5th
Martingale 1923 10th My Luck Runs North 1992 12th
Ocean Blue 1941 8th
Martins Jig 1968 7th Mylute 2013 3rd
Odd Socks 1894 6th
Martins Rullah 1958 10th Mystery Storm 1995 8th
Oden 1880 2nd
Mary Maud 1918 6th Mythology 1921 14th
Oh Fudge 1970 14th
Master Derby 1975 1st N
Oh Say 1928 16th
Mate 1931 st
Nah Hiss 1957 5th Oil Man 1922 9th
Matey 1937 6th
Namtor 1902 3rd Old England 1902 1st
Max Player 2020 5th
Nance’s Lad 1955 4th Old Rockport 1949 8th
McKittredge 1906 5th
Nashua 1955 st Oliver’s Twist 1995 2nd
Mecke 1995 5th
Nashua Blue 1961 7th Olympio 1991 4th
Medaglia D’'Oro 2002 8th
Nashville 1917 8th Omaha 1935 st
Medallion 1910 11th
Naskra 1970 5th On Deck 1897 3rd
Media 1975 10th
Nassak 1928 11th One Count 1952 3rd
Medina Spirit 2021 3rd
Natchez 1946 6th On My Honor 1963 7th
Memory Book 1936 6th
National Treasure 2023 st On Trust 1947 2nd
Menacing Dennis 2002 10th
Native Charger 1965 4th On Watch 1920 7th
Menifee 1999 2nd
Native Dancer 1953 st Open View 1959 10th
Menow 1938 3rd
Native Guest 1975 7th Optimizer 2012 6th
Merry Maker 1937 8th
Nautical 1924 14th Orb 2013 4th
Michigan Boy 1930 4th
Navigator 1926 1th Orestes 1918 5th
Michore 1958 11th
Nebraska 1917 7th Orleans Doge 1961 8th
Middleground 1950 2nd
Needles 1956 2nd Our Boots 1941 3rd
Midnight Bourbon 2021 2nd
Needles’' Count 1965 8th Our Dad 1959 6th
Midnight Interlude 2011 13th
Nellie Flag 1935 7th Our Gatsby 1995 7th
Midway Road 2003 2nd
Nellie Morse 1924 st Our Native 1973 3rd
Milkmaid 1919 8th
Neopolitan Way 1974 2nd Qutlander 1901 4th
Mine That Bird 2009 2nd
Nepperhan 1918 5th Out of the Way 1968 2nd
Minotaur 1929 2nd
Never Bend 1963 3rd Over There 1919 5th
Mint Slewlep 2007 7th
New Moon 1943 4th Over the Top 1937 5th
Mioland 1940 2nd
New York Hero 2003 6th Owendale 2019 3rd
Miracle Wood 1986 5th
Nichavo 1926 9th Oxbow 2013 st
Mirage 1895 4th
Nirgal Lad 1954 9th
Miss Joy 1922 10th P
- - Noble Causeway 2005 6th
Mister Frisky 1990 3d Pablo Del Monte 2014 6th
Misty Cloud 1967 sth Noble Impulse 1949 3rd
sty Llou Pack Soldi 1984  9th
" pE— Nodouble 1968 3rd ack Solder
ixed Count
P; "Prad 2010 6th
o PP — No Le Hace 1972 2nd addy O'Prado
odel Cadet .
Palest 1949 2nd
No More Flowers 1987 sth alestinian d
Modest 1924  10th , Pana Brass 1995  10th
Noon Time Spender 1978 4th
Monarchos 2001 6th Papa Clem 2009 6th
No Regrets 1956 3rd
Montague 1880 st ) Parfaitement 1983 8th
Norman Asbjornson 201 1ith
Mosawtre 1937 4th : Paris Prince 1983 12th
Norse King 1915 5th
Mr. Big News 2020 7th
Northern Dancer 1964 st

PREAKNESS HISTORY — 47



Name Year Fin Name Year Fin Name Year Fin
Paristo 1981 3rd Prairie Bayou 1993 1st Ridan 1962 2nd
Parnell 1883 2nd Prego 1962  Tith Ride On Curlin 2014 2nd
Partez 1981 5th Presto 1894 Unp Rightful 1903 3rd
Patience Game 1999 5th Pretension 2012 11th Riley Tucker 2008 12th
Paul Kauvar 1897 st Primate 1952 4th Ring King 1954 6th
Pavot 1945 5th Prince of Bourbon 1925 10th Ringmaster 1968 9th
Paymaster 1887 4th Prince of Thieves 1996 7th Ring Weekend 2014 5th
Peace Rules 2003  4th Prince Thou Art 1975 4th Risen Star 1988 st
Penalo 1928 6th Private Terms 1988 4th Risk 1875 4th
Pensive 1944 Ist Promised Land 1957 4th Risk Taking 2021 8th
Pentaur 1904 10th Proud Citizen 2002  3rd Riskolater 1947 5th
Percy Hope 2001 9th Proud Clarion 1967 3rd Riskulus 1934 7th
Perform 2023  6th Psychic Bid 1935 3rd Riva Ridge 1972 4th
Periwinkle 1873 6th Pulverizing 1989 7th Robert Cooper 1908 3rd
Personal Hope 1993 4th Q Robin’s Bug 1970 11th
Personality 1970 st Rochester 1897 3rd
Petee-Wrack 1928 17th Quadrangle 1964 4 Rockamundo 1993 7th
Peter the Great 1894 5th Quecreek 1921 T Rock & Rye 1886  5th
Phalanx 1947 3rd Quietude 118 o Rock Hard Ten 2004  2nd
Phantom Jet 1987 6th Quip 2018 8th Rock Man 1926 10th
Philosophy 1890 2nd R Rock Point 1989 3rd
Phil Ungar 1916 7th Racecar Rhapsody 2008 4th Roman Brother 1964 5th
Pictor 1940 6th Rachel Alexandra 2009 st Roman Line 1962 3rd
Pillory 1922 st Raja’s Shark 1984 sth Rombauer 2021 st
Pine Bluff 1992 1st Ram 2021 10th Royal Bay Gem 1953 3rd
Pine Circle 1984 5th Ram o War 1953 4th Routledge 1919 6th
Pioneerof the Nile 2009 11th Rappahannock 1876 ond Royal J.D. 197 7th
Piraeus 1917 5th Ratheram 1956 8th Royal Man 1940 8th
Pirate Gold 1922 4th Raymond 1887 3rd Royal Orbit 1959 Ist
Play Fellow 1983 5th Real Quiet 1998 1st Royal Tourist 1908 Ist
Platinum Couple 2006 6th Reason to Hail 1967 4th Rube the Great 1974 9th
Platter 1944 2nd Rebuke 1922 12th Run Dusty Run 1977 3rd
Play On 1984 2nd Recount 1918 6th Runes 1915 3rd
Play the Red 1976 2nd Red Bullet 2000 1st Rural Retreat 1963 6th
Pleasant Colony 1981 1st Red Route One 2023 4th Rustic 1924 6th
Pleasant Prince 2010 11th Refund 1888 1st S
Plenty Old 1970  13th Regal Classic 1988  6th cas o g
Plion 1958 4th Regal Sir 1977 oth — - oo o
Pneumatic 2020 10th Rehabilitate 1966 4th ——— s
Point Given 2001 st Reinvested 1982 6th p— 0 om
Polar Expedition 1994 10th Rensselaer 1897 5th P 500 ~
Polly Ann 21  2nd Repetoire 1951  8th Saratons P
Polynesian 1945 st Requested 1942 DH- -
Pomponius 1933 4th 2nd Sarmatian 1900 2nd
Pompoon 1937 ond Revenue Agent 1924 5th Saunterer 1881 1st
Ponder 1949  5th Reybourn 1910 5th Saxon 1874 Sth
Poppyman 1933 sth Rhine Maiden 1915 st Saxon 1927 7th
Porter’s Cap 1941 4th Ria Antonia 2014 10th Scallywag 1913 4th
Possession 1904 8th Rialto 1923 srd Scapa Flow 1927 Sth
Potentate 1894 2nd Richly Blended 2001  10th gfggggafd 2010 9th
Powis Castle 1994 oth Rico Tesio 1989 7th ScrappyT. 2005  2nd
Scratch 1874 3rd
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Screen King 1979 3rd Sorry About That 1988 8th Sunny's Halo 1983 6th
Scrimshaw 2003 3rd Sortie 1928 12th Sunny Slope 1918 2nd
Sea Hero 1993 5th Sound Off 197 4th Sun Pharos 1940 7th
Sea Swallow 1945 6th Soul of Honor 1929 10th Sunrise County 1962 5th
Seattle Slew 1977 1st Southern Sultan 1985 7th Sun Shower 1902 7th
Secnav 1947 7th Spanish Maize 1922 7th Sun Up 1895 6th
Secretariat 1973 1st Sparrowvon 1985 8th Super Saver 2010 8th
Secreto de Estado 1996 9th Spartan Cat 1998 6th Surf Board 1931 6th
Secret Oath 2022 4th Speakerphone 1992 14th Survivor 1873 st
Selari 1965 6th Spearhead 1914 5th Swale 1984 7th
Senator Clay 1907 6th Spectacular Bid 1979 st Sway Away 201 12th
Senior Investment 2017 3rd Sporting Chance 2018 6th Sweep On 1919 3rd
Senor Swinger 2003 5th Sport Jet 1985 10th Sweetnorthernsaint 2006 2nd
Shackleford 201 st Spouting Horn 1971 10th Sweet Sentiment 1930 6th
Sham 1973 2nd Spy Hil 1934 5th Swift Ruler 1965  5th
Sherluck 1961 5th Stairs 1912 7th Swinfield 1930 oth
Shirley 1876 st S.S. Hot Sauce 1984 10th Swiss Skydiver 2020 1st
Shut Out 1942 5th Starbottle 1910 4th Swope 1925 12th
Signalman 2019 9th Star Standard 1995 4th Sword Dancer 1959 2nd
Silent Screen 1970 3rd Star Voter 1921 9th T
Silent Shot 1933 9th Statesman 1909 10th
Silky Sullivan 1958 8th St.Allan 1920  8th Tabasco Cat 1994 st
Silver Charm 1997 st St. Daniel 1903 4th Table Limit 2002 Tth
Silver Florin 1974 10th Stephen GotEven 1999  4th Tahitian King 1983 ém
Silver Goblin 1994  8th Stevil 2008  5th Tajawa 1985 6
Silver's Prospect 1998 10th St. Henry 1922 1ith Take the Points 2009 13th
Simplification 2022 6th Sticks 1955  7th Talent Show 1958 6th
Single Foot 1925  oth Sting 1924 1ith Tale of Verve 2014 2nd
Singh 1975  6th Stir Up 1944  3rd Talkin Man 1995 6th
Sir Barton 1919 st Stop Time 1970  7th Tall Timber 1923 Sth
Sir Beau 1968 6th Stradivari 2016 4th Tank's Prospect 1985 st
Sir Harry 1927 2nd Straight Gin 2002 oth Taran 1949 on
Sir Knight 1894  Unp St. Regis 1910  8th Taylor's Special 1984 4th
Sir Shackleton 2004  6th Street Sense 2007 2nd Technology 1992 6
Sir Sir 1977 6th Strike The Gold 1991 6th Tecumseh 1885 Tt
Sir Wiggle 1970 6th Strolling Player 1928 4th Teeth ofthe Dog 2012 Sth
Siskin 1909  Sth Stupendous 1966  2nd Tejano Run 1995 9th
Skip Away 1996 2nd Stymie 1944  6th Ten Booker 1890 4th
Skippylongstocking 2022 5th Sub Fleet 1952 5th Ten Candles 1900 3rd
Skip Trial 1985  Oth Sue Kittie 1895  3rd TenCentsAShine 2003  9th
Sky Wonder 1963 5th Summer Squall 1990 st Tenfold 2018 Srd
Sleight of Hand 1894  Unp Sun Again 1942 DH- Term of Art 2017 10th
Sy Fox 898 1ot 2nd Terrain 2009  7th
Smarty Jones 008 1ot Sun Bahram 1949 4th Tetrarchal 1930  1ith
Snow Chief 1986 st Sun Beau 028 on Teutel 1936 9t
Snowflakes 1930 3rd Sunourst 1o e The Bard 1886 st
Srack 2000 5t Sundown Il 1959 1ith The Belgian Il 1917 13th
Sociallnclusion 2014 3rd Sunday Sttence L The Clown 1906 4t
Solace 028 ard Sun Egret 1938 5th The Doge 1945 4th
Soll Gils 031 o Sun Flag 1924 7th The Gardener 1909  9th
Sun King 2005 4th The Golden Prince 1901 5th

Song and Dance 1894 Unp

Sunny Jim 1921 10th

Song of the Sword 2004 9th
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The Governor 1914 4th U Water Bank 1982 Tth
The Huguenot 1898 2nd Water Cannon 2004 10th
Unbridled 1990 2nd
The Knight 1907 7th Water Light 1905 4th
Unbridled Honor 2020 6th
The Nigger 191 3rd Watervale 191 Ist
Uncle Lino 2016 7th -

The Nut 1929 4th Wee Admiral 1946 8th
Understanding 1966 8th

The Parader 1901 st Welcher 1884 2nd
Union City 1993 DNF

The Porter 1918 2nd Went the Day Well 2012 10th
Upset 1920 2nd T

The Scoundrel 1964 2nd Whadjathink 1991 7th
USS Tinosa 2002 6th -

The Stranger 1877 4th Whimsical 1906 st
Utopian 1933 3rd -

Thirty Eight Paces 1981 4th Whirlaway 1941 st

Thorndale 1924 9th V Whiskery 1927 3rd

Thousand Words 2020  8th Vagabond 1875 oth Wickham 1885 2nd

Thunder Guich 1995 3 Valdina Orphan 1942 7th Wildair 1920  3d

Tick On 1932 2nd Valhol 1999 oth Wild Tempest 1997 8th

Tidy Bid 1946 10th Vanguard 1882 1st Wilko 2005  12th

Tiger Walk 2012 8th Vegas Vic 1971 sth Will Take Charge 2013 7th

Timber Country 1995 1st Venetian Way 1960 5th Wind Flyer 1984 6th

Timely Reward 1951 4th Vicar 1999 10th Windmere 1900 8th

Time Supply 1934 6th Viator 1875 ond Winning Colors 1988 3rd

Timmara 1926 12th Victorian 1928 1st Win Win Win 2019 7th

Tim Tam 1958 Ist Victoria Park 1960 2nd Woodchopper 1981 11th

Tipsand 1912 3rd Victory Gallop 1998 2nd Woodcraft 1980 7th

Titletown Five 2013 9th Victory Speech 1996 5th Wood-Pro 1968 10th

Tom Ochiltree 1875 1st Vigil 1923 1st Woods of Windsor 1993 6th

Tom Rolfe 1965 1st Vimy Ridge 1962 4th Worldly Manner 1999 12th

Tone It Down 2009 12th Vincentive 1943 3rd Wotan 1904 2nd

Too Wild 1993  1ith Vindex 1919 12th X

Top Avenger 1981 13th Virginian 1879 6th

- Xchanger 2007 8th

Top Knight 1969 4th Volant 1915 6th

Toro 1928~ 2nd Volitant 1939 3rd Y

Torrid Sand 1999 1ith Voltaic 1925  8th Yankee Bravo 2008  10th

Torsion 1973 6th Von Tromp 1905  6th Yankee Lad 1968  4th

Touch Gold 1997 4th Vulcanite 1919 7th Your Chance 1940 4th

Touch Me Not 1921 6th Vulcan's Forge 1948  2nd Yurucari 1919  10th

Tour's Big Red 1996 10th W Yawanna Twist 2010 4th

Track Reward 1978 7th Z

Traffic Judge 1955  3rd War Admiral 1937 st

Transmute 1924 ond War Cloud 1918 st Zambesi 1907 3rd

Transporter 1936 4th War Emblem 2002 st Zetterholm 2012 4th

Traveller 1909 4th War Hero 1932 5th Zeus 191 3nd

Tres Borrachos 2008 oth War of Will 2019 st Zev 1923 12th

Trompe La Mort 1918 4th Warrior's Charge 2019 4th

Tryster 1921 5th

Tugai Bey 1903 6th

Tumbler 1917 9th

Turfman 1880 4th

T. V. Lark 1960 6th

Twenty Grand 1931 2nd

Typhoon 1928 7th
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(Most Starters)
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Calumet Farm (20)

1935 Nellie Flag
1938 BullLea

1941  Whirlaway
1942  SunAgain
1944  Pensive
1947  Faultless
1948 Citation
1949  Ponder

1956  Fabius

1957  Iron Liege
19568 TimTam
1968  Forward Pass
1971 Eastern Fleet
1978  Alydar

2013  Oxbow

2015 MrZ

2017 Term of Art
2019  Everfast
2020 Excession
2020 Happy Jack
Greentree Stable (19)
1921 Touch Me
1922 Pirate Gold
1922  Galantman
1923 Barbary Bush
1925  Chantey
1926 Navigator
1927 Saxon

1931 Twenty Grand
1931 Surf Board
1932  Curacao
1934  Spy Hill

1936  Memory Book
1942  Shut Out
1942  Devil Diver
1944  StirUp

1949 Capot

1951 Big Stretch
1951 Hall of Fame

Woodchopper

7th
6th
st
3rd
st
st
st
5th
st
2nd
st
st
2nd
2nd
st
5th
10th
2nd
6th
8th

6th
4th
5th
8th
4th
11th
7th

2nd
6th
8th
5th
6th
5th
8th
3rd
st

6th
5th
11th

Harry Payne Whitney (14)
1917 Tumbler

1918 Flags

1919 Vindex

1920 Upset

1920  Wildair

1921 Broomspun
1923  Chickvale

1924  Transmute
1925 Backbone
1926 Blondin

1927 Bostonian

1927 Whiskery

1928  Victorian

1929 Beacon Hill
Overbrook Farm (10)
1990 Land Rush
1991 Corporate Report
1992 Big Sur

1993  Union City
1994  Tobasco Cat
1995 Timber Country
1996  Editor’'s Note
1998 Cape Town
1999  Cat Thief
2002 Table Limit
Brookmeade Stable (9)
1928 Brooms

1933 Inlander

1934  High Quest
1934  Cavalcade
1935  Psychic Bid
1951 Bold

1959  Sword Dancer
1971 Limit to Reason
1989  Rock Point

George L. Lorillard (8)

1876
1876

Sunburst

Ambush

9th
8th
11th
2nd
3rd
st

4th
2nd
2nd
2nd
st

3rd
st

5th

6th
2nd
1ith
bd.
st

st

3rd
9th
7th

11th

18th
5th
st
2nd
3rd
st
2nd
11th
3rd

8th
6th

1878
1879
1880
1881

1882

Lucifer
Duke of Magenta
Harold

Grenada
Saunterer

Vanguard

King Ranch (8)

1939  Ciencia

1941 Dispose

1946  Assault

1947  Contest

1948  Better Self
1949  Curandero
1950  Middleground
1968  Out of the Way
Wheatley Stable (7)
1928  Distraction
1933 Utopian

1936  Teufel

1939  Gilded Knight
1957 Bold Ruler
1966  Stupendous
1967  Great Power

Rancocas Stable (6)

1923
1924
1924
1926
1928
1929

Zev

Mad Play
Bracadale
Nichavo
Nassak

Leucite

Mrs. Ethel D. Jacobs (6)

1944
1957
1961

1966
1970
1970

Stymie
Promised Land
Dr. Miller
Understanding
Personality

High Echelon

st
st
st
st

st

6th
6th
st
10th
4th
6th
2nd
2nd

9th
3rd
9th
2nd
st
2nd
10th

12th
3rd
13th
8th
1th
9th

6th
4th
4th
8th
st

4th




WINNING OWNERS

Owner

Year

Owner Year

W. E. Applegate 1918 H. C. Fisher 1924 Gainesway Stable (Robert Lewis 1995
and Graham Beck)
Edith W. Bancroft 1967 M. J. Ford 1966
S. Paget 1905
Gary Barber 2019 Foxcatcher Farms 1938
Mike Pegram 1998
Mrs. A. Barklie 1914 John Fradkin & Diane Fradkin 2021
Powhatan 1965
Belair Stud 1930, 1935, 1955 H. Gaffney 1874
Preakness Stable 1890, 1895
Major A. Belmont 1907,1911 T. J. Gaynor 1906
Mrs. K. Price 1961
Beverwyck Stable 1912 Gaillard-Hancock IlI- 1989
Whittingham Reddham Racing LLC 2012
Big Chief Racing LLC., Head 2016
of Plains Partners LLC, Rock- Glen Riddle Farm 1920, 1937 J.K.L.Ross 1916, 1919
er O Ranch, LLC, et al
Golden Chance Farm 1975 L. Roussel lll and 1988
Blemton Stable 1896 Lamarque Stable
Goughacres Stable 1904
A. C. Bostwick 1931 W. T. Ryan 1909
Greentree Stable 1949
E.R. Bradley 1917,1932, 1940 Mrs. A. Sabath 1942
C. Grinstead & B. Rochelle 1986
Brandywine Stable 1962 Sackatoga Stable 2003
Harbor View Farm 1978
W. L. Brann 1939 W. J. Salmon 1923, 1926,
Hasty House Farm 1954 1929
Jacques Braunstein Estate 1959
Hawksworth Farm 1979 Scharbauer, Dorothy and 1987
Brookmeade Stable 1934, 1951 Pamela
T. P. Hayes 1897
S. S. Brown 1889 Nathan Scherr 1982
Mrs. J. D. Hertz 1943
Buckland Farm 1981 M. Schwartz 1936
) |IEAH Stables & Paul Pompa, Jr. 2008
Edgar Caibett 197 Francis B. Sears 1983
Mrs. Ethel D. Jacobs 1970
Peter J. Callahan 2020 ) SF Racing, Starlight Racing, 2023
W. Jennings 1887 Madaket Stables, Robert
Calumet Farm 1941,1944, 1947, Masterson, Stonestreet Stables,
1948, 1956, 1958, J.R. & F. P. Keene 1894 Jay Schoenfarber, Waves Edge
1968, 2013 ) 7
J.E. Kelly 1883 Capital, Catherine Donovan
Cashis King LLC 2005
King Ranch 1946 Someday Farm 2004
Eugene C. Cashman 1976
Klaravich Stables Inc. and 2017 Sronesiteet Stables LLC and 2009
A.J. Cassatt 1886 William H. Lawrence
Stonestreet Stables, Padua Sta- 2007
E.B. Cassatt 1910 Klaravich Stables Inc. 2022 bles, George Bolton & Midnight
J. F. Chamberlin 1873,1875 Mr. & Mrs. Eugene V. Klein 1986 SriEEties
C.T. Chenery 1950 Lazy Lane Farms (Joseph 1991 Stronach Stable 2000
China Horse Club, Head of 2018 Albritton) Tartan Stable 1980
Plalps Part_ners, Starlight Mike Lauffer & W.D. Cubbedge 201 Mrs. Karen Taylor 1977
Racing, WinStar Farm
Robert B. & Beverly J. Lewis 1997, 1999
E. A. Clabaugh 1877 y The Thoroughbred Corp. 2001,2002
Loblolly Stable 1992,1993 i
) Steve Coburn and Perry 2014 y M. H. Tichenor 1903
Martin G.J. Long 1900 Turfland 1960
. G. A. Cochran 1925 G. L. Lorillard 1878, 1879, A. G. Vanderbilt 1953
1880, 1881,
W. J. Condren, J. M. Cornac- 1996 1882 R. W. Walden 1888
chia and Georgia Hofmann
P. Lorillard 1876 Karl Watson, Mike Pegram & 2010
Darby Dan Farm 1974 Paul Weitman
A. K. Macomber 1918
Darley Stable 2006 J. Whalen 1913
Mrs. S. B. Mason 1933
Dogwood Stable 1990 Wheatley Stable 1957
Frank McMahon 1969
W. Donohue 1885 White Oak Stable 1952
Meadow Stable 1973
T. W. Doswell 1884 E.E Whitney 1915
G. B. Morris 1902
C. F. Dwyer 1898 H. P. Whitney 1908, 1921,
Kenneth Opstein 1984
P.J. Dwyer 1899 P 1927,1928
| Overbrook Farm (W. T. Young) 1994 Mrs. P. A. B. Widener 1945
{ R. C. Ellsworth 1963 &D. Reynolds
| £ W.s.Farishll 1972 R.T. Wilson 1901
| A -
|
| :
\ V. . 3 P
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WINNING BREEDERS

Breeder

A. J. Alexander

R. L. Baker

Mrs. T. Bancroft
Bashford Manor Stud
Belair Stud

Belle Meade Stud

August Belmont, Sr.
Major August Belmont
E. B. Benjamin

|. Bieber — H. Jacobs

Peter E. Blum
Thoroughbreds

Blue Diamond Ranch

Bonita Farm, Md.
A. C. Bostwick
Bowling Brook Stud
Branncastle Farm

Brookmeade Stable
Mrs. H. Brown
Calumet Farm

A. J. Cassatt

E. B. Cassatt
Ben Castleman
C.T. Chenery
E. A. Clabaugh
Harvey Clarke

J.M. Clay

Clay & Woodford

Steve Coburn and
Perry Martin

Leslie Combs Il
Colts Neck Stables LLC
D. J. Crouse

Darley

William R. Davis
R. C. Ellsworth
Elmendorf Farm

Fair Farm Inc.

W. S. Farish and W. S. Kilroy

W. S. Farish and
Parish Hill Farm

M. Field
Flaxman Holdings Ltd.
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1875, 1876, 1878, 1880

1933
1967
1900
1930, 1935, 1955

1901

1883

1896, 1907, 1911, 1916, 1920

197
1970
2023

1986

1983
1931

1898
1939

1951
1885

1941,1944,1947,1948,
1956, 1958, 1968

1890
1910
1977
1950
1877
2012

1873

1889
2014

1969
2013
1874

2006
1984
1963
1945

2007
1990
1999

1934
2019

Breeder

John Fradkin &
Diane Fradkin

Gaines Bros.
John W. Galbreath
Goughacres Stud

Greentree Stud, Inc.

R. Guest

Gulf Coast Farms LLC
John B. Gunther

J. B. Haggin

A. B. Hancock, Sr.

A. B. Hancock Ill and
L. J. Peters

R. J. Hancock
Harbor View Farm
Mrs. J. D. Hertz

Hill ‘n’ Dale Equine
Holdings Inc. &
Stretch Run Ventures
LLC

Georgia E. Hofmann
R. T. Holloway
Idle Hour Stock Farm

Jason & Gilmore
W. Jennings

J. B. Joel

Keene & Cleveland
King Ranch

Mike Lauffer &
Bill Cubbedge

Lawrence &
Comstock

R. E. Lehmann
Marvin Little, Jr.

Little Hill Farm
Loblolly Stable

Lowquest, Ltd.
(David Jameson)

C. H. Mackey

J. E. Madden
Preston Madden
John Martin

L. B. Mayer
C. F. McMeekin
McGarthiana Stud

Meadow Stud
W. S. Miller

Monticule

2021

1960
1974
1904
1949

1965

2010
2018
1902, 1905, 1915
1923

1988

1884
1978
1943
2017

1996
1894
1932, 1940

1979
1887
1918
1924
1946
20M

1917

1975
1991

1998
1992,1993
1995

1909
1919
1987
2005

1959
1903
1897

1973
1972
2008

Breeder

C. Mooers

Dolphus Morrison
Joseph B. Murphy
C. Nuckols

Oak Cliff
Thoroughbreds, Ltd.

Overbrook Farm &
D. Reynolds

T. Piatt
Pine Brook Farm
Pin Oak Stud

Preakness Stud

J. A. Price

Raceland Stud
C.Reed
Renappi Corp.
S. D. Riddle

W. J. Salmon
M. H. Sanford
M. Schwartz

E. A. Selzer

W. Showalter

Silk Willoughby Farm
A.T.Simmons

E.F. Simms

Someday Farm

Frank A. Stronach

E. P. Taylor

The Thoroughbred
Corp.

Three Chimneys Farm
A. G. Vanderbilt

R. W. Walden

W. E. Walsh

A. Welch
Wheatley Stable
C. V. Whitney

H. P. Whitney

R. T. Wilson, Jr.
Win Star Farm
C. Woodford

Mary Lou Wootton
Zayat Stables, LLC

1954

2009
2016
2002
1989

1994

1942
1966
1976
1895

1961

1906
1886
1962
1937

1926, 1929
1882
1936

1985
1899
1982
1952
1925
2004

2000

1964
2001

2022
1953
1888
1918

1879, 1881
1957
1938

1908, 1913, 1914,
1921,1927,1928

1922
20083, 2020
1912

1997
2015







double digits.

A

Abel, A.J.

1944 Gramps Image 4th
Abreu, Jorge

2020 Liveyourbeastlife 11th
Adams, Robert L.

1974 Jolly Johu 4th
Adams, John H.

1977 J. O. Tobin 5th
Adams, W.E. (Smiley)

1977 Run Dusty Run 3rd

1975 Master Derby 1st
Adwell, Paul T.

1976 Elocutionist 1st
Albert, Linda

2004 Water Cannon 10th
Albertrani, Thomas

2011 King Congie 7th

2006 Bernardini 1st
Alberts, Nancy

2002 Magic Weisner 2nd
Alexandra, A.E.

1947 Cornish Knight 9th
Alexander, Frank A.

1993 Cherokee Run 2nd
Allard, Edward

2016 Abiding Star 11th
Allen, A. Ferris I

1986 Miracle Wood 5th
Allen, Harold A. (Hank)

1989 Northern Wolf 8th

1985 Sparrowvon 8th
Alonso, Enrique

1996 Tour's Big Red 10th
Alter, Happy

1987 No More Flowers 8th
Amoss, Thomas

2018 Lone Sailor 5th

2014 Ria Antonia 10th

2013 Mylute 3rd

1998 Hot Wells 4th
Aquillino, Joseph

1999 Badge 3rd
Arcodia, Antonio

1978 Noon Time Spender 4th

Arias, Juan
1972 Hassi's Image 7th
1971 Canonero Il 1st
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FROM 1909 THROUGH 2023

The following is a list of trainers who have saddled Preakness starters since 1909. D. Wayne Lukas has saddled a record 46 Preakness
starters. Bob Baffert (25), Nick Zito (21), Max Hirsch (19), Sunny Jim Fitzsimmons (18), Steve Asmussen (16) and James Rowe (14) are also in

Arvin, George
1929 Folking 6th
1927 Candy Hog 8th
1927 Crystal Domino 11th
Asmussen, Steven
2023 Red Route One 4th
2022 Epicenter 2nd
2021 Midnight Bourbon 2nd
2020 Max Player 5th
2020 Excession 6th
2020 Pnuematic 10th
2019 Laughing Fox 5th
2018 Tenfold 3rd
2017 Lookin At Lee 4th
2017 Hence 9th
2012 Daddy Nose Best 9th
2011 Astrology 3rd
2009 Rachel Alexandra 1st
2007 Curlin 1st
2002 Easyfromthegitgo 5th
2000 Snuck In 5th
Attfield, Roger
1995 Talkin Man 6th
1992 Alydeed 2nd
Azpurua, Leo
1977 Sir Sir 6th
Azpurua, Manny
2014 Social Inclusion 3rd

B

Baffert, Bob
2023 National Treasure 1st
2021 Medina Spirit 3rd
2021 Concert Tour 9th
2020 Authentic 2nd
2020 Thousand Words 8th
2019 Improbable 6th
2018 Justify 1st
2016 Collected 10th
2015 American Pharoah 1st
2015 Dortmund 4th
2014 Bayern 9th
2013 Govenor Charlie 8th
2012 Bodemeister 2nd
2011 Midnight Interlude 13th
2010 Lookin at Lucky 1st
2009 Pioneerof the Nile 11th
2003 Senor Swinger 5th
2002 War Emblem 1st
2001 Point Given 1st

2001 Congaree 3rd

2000 Captain Steve 4th

1999 Excellent Meeting (DNF)

1998 Real Quiet 1st

1997 Silver Charm 1st

1996 Cavonnier 4th
Bailes, Robbie

2007 Mint Slewlep 7th

2005 Scrappy T. 2nd
Bailes, W. Meredith (Mert)

1990 J.R.'s Horizon 9th
Baker, Reade

2008 Kentucky Bear 6th
Ballenger, Glenn

1977 Counter Punch 8th
Bardaro, A.J. (Tony)

1974 Buck’s Bid DNF
Barrera, Albert S.

1978 Track Reward 7th
Barrera, Larry S.

1981 A Run 10th

1981 Flying Nashua 12th
Barrera, Lazaro S. (Laz)

1990 Mister Frisky 3rd

1983 Paris Prince 12th

1978 Affirmed 1st

1976 Bold Forbes 3d

1976 Life’'s Hope 6th
Barrera, Luis

1979 Screen King 3rd
Barry, Tom

1962 Vimy Ridge 4th

1960 Celtic Ash 3rd
Bateman, W.

1925 Edisto 7th
Battles, Oran

1974 Silver Florin 10th
Bauer, Julius

1930 Crack Brigade 2nd
Baxter, L.H.

1918 (Ist Div.) Orestes 5th
Beall, Robert L.

1968 Martins Jig 8th
Beauchamp, G.

1917 Al. M. Dick. 2nd
Bedwell, H. Guy (Hard Guy)

1938 Sun Egret 5th

1928 Typhoon 7th

1920 King Thrush 4th

1919 Sir Barton 1st

1919 Milkmaid 8th

1918 (1st Div.) Foreground 7th

1914 Brave Cunarder 2nd
Benshoff, Ronald L.

1996 Mixed Count 11th
Bertrando, Angelo

1971 Royal J.D. 7th
Biancone, Patrick

2004 Lion Heart 4th
Birosak, S.

1954 For Free 5th
Blackburn, Robert N.

1963 Country Squire 8th
Blakely, A.G.

1923 Blanc Seing 9th

1912 Bosseau 4th
Bohannan, Thomas

1993 Prairie Bayou 1st

1992 Pine Bluff 1st
Bond, Bernard P. (Bernie)

1964 Big Pete 6th
Bond, J. Bowes

1970 Silent Screen 3rd
Bonde, Jeff

2011 Sway Away 12th

2002 Menacing Dennis 10th
Bonsal, Frank A. (Downie)

1957 Inswept 6th

1955 Saratoga 2nd

1945 The Doge 4th

1943 New Moon 4th
Boniface, J. William

1995 Oliver’s Twist 2nd

1984 Pac Soldier 9th

1983 Deputed Testamony 1st

1983 Parfaitement 8th

1981 Escambia Bay 7th
Booth, Willie

1947 Cosmic Bomb 6th

1946 Tidy Bid 10th

1945 Adonis 8th

1941 Kansas 5th

1928 Petee-Wrack 17th
Borosh, Allen

1997 Cryp Too 9th
Bougan, Tracey

1970 Robin’s Bug 11th
Boyce, Larry (Champagne
Larry)

1970 Hark The Lark 12th



Boyle, RV.

1917 Cherry Ripe 10th
Bray, F.M.

1922 Rebuke 12th
Brennan, W.

1936 Memory Book 6th

1932 Curacao 8th
Brent, Arthur

1946 Wee Admiral 8th
Bringloe, W.H.

1931 Soll Gills 7th

1928 Solace 3rd

1927 Sir Harry 2nd
Brisset, Rodolphe

2018 Quip 8th
Brooks, W.H.

1922 Hea 2nd

1918 (2nd Div) The Porter 2nd

1911 Dr. Duenner 5th

1911 Joe Kenyon 7th
Brothers, Frank L.

1992 Hansel 1st

1989 Dansil 4th
Brown, Chad

2023 Blazing Sevens 2nd

2022 Early Voting 1st

2021 Crowded Trade 5th

2021 Risk Taking 8th

2018 Good Magic 4th

2017 Cloud Computing 1st
Brown, F.E.

1922 Hephaistos 8th
Buford, Will

1925 Almadel 3rd
Burch, J. Elliott

1972 Key To The Mint 3rd

1969 Arts and Letters 2nd

1964 Quadrangle 4th

1959 Sword Dancer 2nd
Burch Preston M.

1951 Bold 1st

1937 Matey 6th

1936 Jean Bart 3rd

1935 Firethorn 2nd

1935 Commonwealth 5th

1932 Boatswain 3rd

1923 General Thatcher 2nd

1910 Martinez 7th
Burch, Selby

1936 Transporter 4th
Burlew, Fred

1924 Thorndale 9th

1923 Better Luck 7th
Burrows, Walter

1938 Cravat 2nd
Burttschell, J.O.

1926 Timmara 12th

Burttschell, W.A.
1917 Fruit Cake 4th
1916 Phil Ungar 7th
Butler, J. S.
1930 Michigan Boy 4th
1928 Friar’'s Hope 14th
Byrne, Patrick
1998 Black Cash 5th

C

Calhoun, W. Bret

2020 Mr. Big News 7th
Callaghan, Simon

2015 Firing Line 7th
Callejas, Alfredo

1997 Hoxie 7th

1997 Jack At The Bank 10th

1996 Secreto de Estado 9th

1995 Pana Brass 10th

1993 El Bakan 3rd
Calvert, Melvin (Sunshine)

1967 In Reality 2nd
Cameron G. D. (Don)

1943 Count Fleet 1st
Campo, John P.

1981 Pleasant Colony 1st

1977 Hey Hey J.P. 7th

1976 Play The Red 2nd

1975 Just the Time 9th

1975 Media 10th

1973 Torsion 6th

1972 Eager Exchange 6th

1971 Jim French 2rd
Campo, Salvatore

1984 Raja’s Shark 8th
Campbell, Gordon C.

1979 Flying Paster 4th
Capuano, Gary

2003 Cherokee’s Boy 8th

1997 Captain Bodgit 3rd
Carman, R.F.

1916 Achievement 3rd
Carroll, Charles W.

1928 Sun Beau 5th
Carroll, Del W.

1972 Bee Bee Bee 1st

1969 Greengrass Greene 6th
Casey, C.J.

1922 Oil Man 9th
Casey, Robert M.

1968 Dancer’s Image 3rd

(Disqg. and placed 8th)
Casse, Mark

2019 War of Will 1st

2017 Classic Empire 2nd

2016 Fellowship 8th

2015 Danzig Moon 6th

2014 Dynamic Impact 7th
Catrone, Frank

1965 Lucky Debonair 7th

1942 Valdina Orphan 7th
Chapman, Carl F.

1977 Regal Sir 9th
Christmas, Edward A.

1943 Vincentive 3rd
Ciresa, Martin

2004 Little Matth Man 8th
Clark, Henry S.

1982 Linkage 2nd

1947 Bullet Proof 8th
Clarke, C.

1937 Pompoon 2nd
Clelland, Odie

1956 Come On Red 7th
Cofer, Riley S.

1980 Jaklin Klugman 4th
Coffman, Eldon

1970 Oh Fudge 14th
Collins Gin

1965 Swift Ruler 5th
Combs, Don

1970 Dust Commander 9th
Congdon, W.H.

1910 St. Regis 8th
Considine, Joseph P.

1966 Exceedingly 7th
Conston, K.

1919 Drummond 9th
Conway, George

1937 War Admiral 1st

1932 War Hero 5th

1930 Full Dress 10th

1926 Dress Parade 4th
Conway, James P.

1969 Captain Action 7th

1963 Chateaugay 2nd

1958 Talent Show 6th

1953 Tahitian King 6th
Cordero, Angel, Jr.

1996 Feather Box 12th
Cornell, Reginald (Reggie)
1971 Eastern Fleet 2nd
1959 Royal Orbit 1st

1958 Silky Sullivan 8th
Corrales, Jose

2015 Bodhisattva 8th
Correas, Ignacio

2012 Tiger Walk 8th
Cox, Brad

2019 Owendale 2nd

2019 Warrior's Charge 3rd
Cox, Edgar D.

1959 Sundown Il 11th

Creevy, J.

1940 Your Chance 4th
Cremen, Ambrose

1983 Flag Admiral 10th
Croll, Warren A. Jr., (Jimmy)

1987 Bet Twice 2nd

1969 Al Hattab 5th
Cross, David C. Jr.

1998 Classic Cat 3rd

1983 Sunny’s Halo 6th
Crowell, Howard

1986 Groovy 6th
Cunningham, E.

1916 Curragh’leen 8th
CurranR.F.

1950 Balkan 6th

D

D'Angelo, Jose Francisco
2020 Jesus' Team 3rd
Dabson, Hilton A. (Rabbit)
1955 Nance’s Lad 4th
Daly, M.

1919 Routledge 6th
Day, James E.

1988 Regal Classic 6th
Delacour, Arnaud

2015 Divining Rod 3rd
Delgado, Gustavo

2023 Mage 3rd

2019 Bodexpress DNF
Delp, Grover G. (Bud)

1979 Spectacular Bid 1st

1973 Ecole Etage 4th
Desormeaux, Keith

2016 Exaggerator 1st
Devers, F.

1915 Rhine Maiden 1st
Dickey, Charles L.

1984 Wind Flyer 6th
Diodoro, Robertino

2021 Keepmeinmind 4th
Dixon, Elbert R.

1992 Careful Gesture 9th
Dixon, Morris

1945 Polynesian 1st
Dixon, William H.

1972 Festive Mood 5th
Dollase, Craig

2005 Wilko 12th
Donovan, William L.

1992 Dash For Dotty 8th
Doyle, Michael J.

1993 Wild Gale 8th
Doyle, A. Thomas (Tommy)

1975 Avatar 5th

PREAKNESS HISTORY — 57



Drury Jr., Ted
2020 Art Collector 4th
Drysdale, Neil D.
2000 Fusaichi Pegasus 2nd
Duffy, J.
1911 The Nigger 3rd
1910 Dixie Knight 9th
Duke, William
1925 Coventry 1st
Dunleavy, M.J.
1926 Light Carbine 5th
Dunn, Tom W.
1962 Green Hornet 6th
1953 Correspondent 7th
1952 Arroz 7th
Dunne, Albert (Spec)
1946 Marine Victory 9th
1945 Bobanet 9th
1944 Gay Bit 5th
Durso, Robert
1997 Frisk Me Now 5th
Dutrow, Richard E. Sr.
1998 Spartan Cat 6th
Dutrow, Richard E. Jr.
2012 Zetterholm 4th
2010 Yawanna Twist 4th
2008 Big Brown 1st
Dwyer, P. F.
1940 Andy K. 5th
1940 Sun Pharos 7th

E

Edwards J.
1915 Runes 3rd
Edwards, William Jr. (Herbie)
1971 Spouting Horn 10th
Evans, J.
1922 June Grass 3rd

F

1957 Bold Ruler 1st

1955 Nashua 1st

1942 Apachee 9th

1941 King Cole 2nd

1939 Johnstown 5th

1939 Gilded Knight 2nd

1938 Fighting Fox 7th

1936 Granville 2nd

1936 Teufel 9th

1935 Omaha st

1930 Gallant Fox 1st

1928 Distraction 9th

1929 Yurucari 10th

1921 Copper Demon 7th

1921 Sunny Jim 10th

1915 Volant 6th

1909 Hill Top 3rd
Fletcher, Arthur

1942 Fair Call 6th
Fontaine, Hugh

1956 Needles 2nd
Forrest, Henry

1968 Forward Pass 1st

1966 Kauai King 1st
Frankel, Robert

2005 High Limit 5th

2003 Peace Rules 4th

2002 Medaglia D’Oro 8th

1975 Native Guest 7th
Frazier, R. C.

1995 ltron 11th
Frisbie, F.C.

1909 Effendi 1st

G

Fanning, Jerry

1983 Desert Wine 2nd
Fawkes, David

2009 Big Drama 5th
Feustel, Louis

1920 Man O’ War 1st

1912 Tipsand 3rd
Finnegan, William B.

1964 Hill Rise 3rd
Fishback, Aubrey A.

1954 Nirgal Lad 9th
Fitzgerald, E.L. (Lying Fitz)

1934 Riskulus 7th

Fitzsimmons, James E.
(Sunny Jim)

1961 Hitting Away 6th
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Gallagher, Patrick

2008 Yankee Bravo 10th
Gardner, FE.

1909 Statesman DNF
Garrett, F.

1933 Silent Shot 9th
Garth, J. Woods

1970 Buzkashi 10th
Garth, William (Uncle Billy)

1929 Grey Coat 7th

1924 Nautical 14th

1923 Martingale 10th

1920 Blazes 6th

1917 Nebraska 7th

1917 The Belgian Il 13th

1914 The Governor 4th
Gaudet, Dean

1992 Speakerphone 14th
Gaudet, Eddie

2011 Concealed ldentity 10th

Garson, A. (Jule)

1915 Half Rock 2nd
Gaver, John M. Sr.

1951 Hall of Fame 5th

1951 Big Stretch 6th

1949 Capot 1st

1944 Stir Up 3rd

1942 Shut Out 5th

1942 Devil Diver 8th
Gaver, John M. Jr.

1981 Woodchopper 11th
Gentry, Charles

1945 Darby Dieppe 3d
Gentry, Lloyd (Boo)

1967 Proud Clarion 3d
Gleaves, Phillip

1987 Phantom Jet 6th
Gordon, Albert B.

1928 Oh Say 16th

1926 Banton 13th

1925 Swope 12th

1924 Nellie Morse 1st
Goldberg, Alan

2016 Awesome Speed 9th
Goldsborough, Andrew
Jackson

1939 Volitant 3d

1918 (2nd Div.) Recount 6th

1913 Cadeau 5th
Gonzalez, J. Paco

1991 Maine Minister 3d

1997 Free House, 2nd
Gowan, Billy

2014 Ride On Curlin 2nd
Glass, Oris, J., Jr.

1993 Rockamundo 7th
Graffagnini, C.

1929 Minotaur 2nd
Greely, Beau

2008 Tres Borrachos 9th

2004 Borrego 7th
Gross, Mel W.

1978 Dax S. 6th
Grove, Chris

2012 Pretension 11th

2011 Norman Asbjornson 11th
Guillot, Eric

2016 Laoban 6th

H

Hackman, Joseph
1968 Wood-Pro 10th
Hadry, Charles H.
1988 Finder’s Choice 9th
1988 Private Terms 4th

Handy, George R.
1981 Paristo 3d
Handlen, Richard E. (Dick)
1946 Hampden 3rd
1938 Dauber 1st
Harlan, L.P.
1935 Brannon 6th
Harlan, Scott P.
1930 Armageddon 8th
1928 Bateau 8th
1927 Scapa Flow 5th
1926 Mars 3rd
1922 Pirate Gold 4th
1922 Galantman 5th
Harrington, Mike
2012 Creative Cause 3rd
Hassinger, Alex
1999 Patience Game 5th
Hastie, James R.

1952 Primate 4th
Hayes. J. Homer (Casey)
1959 First Landing 9th
1950 Hill Prince 1st

Hayes, T.P.
1933 Head Play 1st
Hayward, Eddie
1953 Dark Star 5th
Hayward, W.
1917 Cadillac 6th
Headley, Duval A.
1938 Menow 3rd
1936 Hollyrood 5th
Healey, John A. (Jack)
1945 Alexis 7th
Healey, J.S.
1921 Quecreek 11th
1914 Holiday 1st
1914 Spearhead 5th
1914 Humiliation 6th
1911 Heatherbroom 6th
1910 Layminister 1st
1910 Medallion 11th
Healey, Thomas J.
1929 African 3rd
1929 Dr. Freeland 1st
1927 Black Panther 4th
1926 Display 1st
1923 Tall Timber 5th
1923 Vigil 1st
1922 Pillory 1st
Healy, James W. (Big Jim)
1937 Flying Scot 3rd
1933 Poppyman 8th
1931 Mate 1st
Hechter, James W.
1958 Michore 11th



Heil, Nancy B.

1990 Fighting Notion 5th
Henderson, S.M.

1930 Woodcraft 7th

1928 Bobashela 13th
Hendricks, Dan

2006 Brother Derek 4th
Hennig, Mark

2019 Bourbon War 8th

2004 Eddington 3rd

1993 Personal Hope 4th
Hernandez, Miguel

2017 Conquest Mo Money 7th
Hewitt, J.

1920 St. Allan 8th
Hildreth, Samuel C.

1928 Nassak 11th

1926 Nichavo 9th

1924 Mad Play 3rd

1924 Bracadale 13th

1914 Defendom 3rd

1911 Zeus 2nd
Hine, Hubert (Sonny)

1996 Skip Away 2nd

1992 Technology 6th

1988 Sorry About That 8th

1985 Skip Trial 9th

1983 Bet Big 7th

1976 Cojak 4th
Hirsch, Max

1968 Out Of The Way 2nd

1966 Indulto 5th

1950 Middleground 2nd

1949 Curandero 6th

1948 Better Self 4th

1947 Contest 10th

1946 Assault 1st

1941 Dispose 6th

1940 Dit 9th

1937 Mosawtre 4th

1936 Bold Venture 1st

1932 Tick On 2nd

1932 Gusto 6th

1931 Clock Tower 5th

1928 Penalo 6th

1928 Sortie 12th

1920 On Watch 7th

1920 Donnacona 5th

1915 Norse King 5th
Hirsch, W.J. (Buddy)

1939 Ciencia 6th
Hodgins, Jack C.

1952 Sub Fleet 5th
Hofmans, David

1997 Touch Gold, 4th

Hogan, John

1919 Vulcanite 7th
Hollendorfer, Jerry

2002 USS Tinosa 6th
Hopkins, Fred

1931 Equipoise 4th

1927 Whiskery 3rd

1927 Bostonian 1st

1926 Color Sergeant 7th
Horvath, Karl

1952 Handsome Teddy 9th
Hough, Stanley M.

1982 Reinvested 6th
Howard, Jack

1941 Curious Coin 7th
Howard, Neil J

2003 Midway Road 2nd

1990 Summer Squall 1st
Hurley, William (Bill)

1940 Bimelech 1st

1936 Bow and Arrow 8th

1935 Boxthorn 8th

1926 Bagenbaggage 8th

1917 Kalitan 1st

Inzelone, Joseph F.
1955 Honey'’s Alibi 5th

J

Jacobs, Eugene

1982 Cut Away 3rd

1967 Favorable Turn 9th

1958 Martins Rullah 10th
Jacobs, Hirsch

1967 Reason To Hail 4th

1961 Dr. Miller 4th

1957 Promised Land 4th

1949 Palestinian 2nd

1944 Stymie 6th
Jacobs, John William

1970 High Echelon 4th

1970 Personality 1st

1966 Understanding 8th

1965 Flag Raiser 9th

1959 Our Dad 6th
Jackson, Monty

1985 Hajji’'s Treasure DNF
Jansen, Albert

1951 Repetoire 8th
Jansen, J. (Whitey)

1952 Gushing Oil 6th
Jennings, Lawrence W. Sr.

1974 Neapolitan Way 2nd

Jennings, W. B.
1918 (Ist Div.) War Cloud 1st
Johnson, Phil G.
1970 Naskra 5th
Johnson, Joe
1929 Essare 8th
Johnson, J.
1924 Sting 11th
Johnson, Judy
1968 Sir Beau 7th
Jolley, LeRoy
1992 Conte Di Savoya 13th
1987 Gulch 4th
1980 Genuine Risk 2nd
1979 General Assembly 5th
1976 Honest Pleasure 5th
1975 Foolish Pleasure 2nd
1962 Ridan 2nd
Jolley, Moody
1959 Dunce 3rd
1952 Armageddon 10th
1940 Royal Man 8th
Jolley, Tom
1958 Plion 4th
Jones, Ben A. (Plain Ben)
1944 Pensive 1st
1942 Sun Again 2nd (DH)
1941 Whirlaway 1st
Jones, Horace A. (Jimmy)
1958 Tim Tam 1st
1957 Iron Liege 2nd
1956 Fabius 1st
1949 Ponder 5th
1948 Citation 1st
1947 Faultless 1st
Jones, J.P. (Doc)
1949 Noble Impulse 2rd
1941 Ocean Blue 8th
1938 Hypocrite 8th
Jones, Larry
2009 Friesan Fire 10th
2007 Hard Spun 3rd
Jones, Martin
2000 Hugh Hefner 6th
Jordan, James
1963 On My Honor 7th
Jory, lan P.
1991 Best Pal 5th
Joseph Jr., Saffie
2022 Skippylongstocking 5th
2020 Ny Traffic 9th
Joyner, Andrew Jackson
1918 (Ist Div) Lanius 3rd
Judge, Steve
1941 Our Boots 3rd

K

Kahlbaum, M.

1952 Jampol 2nd
Kaiser, Peter

1963 Lemon Twist 4th
Karrick, W.H.

1923 Hobgoblin 6th

1919 Sweep On 3rd

1919 Over There 5th

1909 Fashion Plate 2nd
Kassen, David C.

1987 Avie Copy 5th
Kearns, Frank J.

1938 Bull Lea 6th
Keen, Dallas

1999 Valhol 9th
Kelley, George

1936 Knight Warrior 10th
Kelley, M. C.

1912 Jeannette B. 5th
Kelley, W. A.

1943 Blue Swords 2nd
Kelly, Ed. I.

1950 Kinsman 5th
Kelly, Patrick J.

1982 Laser Light 5th
Kelly, Thomas J.

1980 Colonel Moran 3rd

1974 Heir to the Line 6th

1971 Limit to Reason 11th

1962 Sunrise County 5th

1961 Globemaster 2nd

1954 Ring King 6th
Kercheval, Ralph

1966 Rehabilitate 4th
King, Everett W.

1981 Bare Knuckles 8th
Klesaris, Steve

2006 Diabolical 8th
Komlo, Bill

2009 Tone It Down 12th
Kousin, Jack

1984 S.S. Hot Sauce 10th
Krnjaich, George

1981 Double Sonic 9th
Kuykendall, Everett W.

1959 Festival King 5th

L

Lamoureux, Abelard
1956 Ratheram 8th
1956 Fleet Peet 9th

Larrick, H.B.

1916 King Neptune 9th
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Laurin, Lucien

1973 Secretariat 1st

1972 Riva Ridge 4th

1969 Jay Ray 3rd

1966 Amberoid 3rd
Laurin, Roger

1985 Chief’s Crown 2nd
Lawson, Lioyd A.

1956 Count Chic 5th
Leatherbury, King T.

2005 Malibu Moonshine 8th

1985 | Am The Game 4th

1981 Thirty Eight Paces 4th

1978 Indigo Star 5th
Lenzini, John J. Jr.

1985 Eternal Prince 3rd

1982 Aloma’s Ruler 1st
Lear, Les

1965 Needle’s Count 8th
Leary, David J.

1923 Zev 12th
Lepman, Budd

1963 Sky Wonder 5th
Levine, Bruce

1993 Koluctoo Jimmy Al 10th
Lewis, Lisa

2003 Kissin Saint 10th
Lewis, Penny

1993 Hegar 9th
Lilly, Marshall

1934 Spy Hill 5th
Livingston, W.

1918 (1st Div) Mary Maud 6th

1913 Flabbergast 7th
Lobo, Paulo

2008 Gayego 11th
Loftus, J.

1924 Feanza 12th

1924 Apprehension 15th
Longden, John

1969 Majestic Prince 1st
Lord, Gerald

1971 Sound Off 4th
Lostritto, Joseph

2006 Platinum Couple 6th
Lowe, J.

1929 Leucite 9th
Luro, Horatio (Senor)

1964 Northern Dancer 1st

1962 Decideedly 8th

1960 Victoria Park 2nd

1947 Secnav 7th
Lukas, D. Wayne

2022 Secret Oath 4th

2021 Ram 10th

2019 Market King 12th
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2018 Bravazo 2nd

2018 Sporting Chance 6th
2015 Mr. Z 5th

2013 Oxbow 1st

2013 Will Take Charge 7th
2013 Titletown Five 9th
2012 Optimizer 6th

2010 Dublin 5th

2010 Northern Giant 12th
2009 Flying Private 4th
2009 Luv Gov 8th

2007 Flying First Class 9th
2005 Going Wild 14th
2003 Scrimshaw 3rd
2003 Ten Cents A Shine 9th
2002 Proud Citizen 3rd
2002 Table Limit 11th
2000 High Yield 7th

1999 Charismatic 1st

1999 Cat Thief 7th

1998 Baquero 7th

1998 Cape Town 9th

1996 Editor’s Note 3rd
1996 Victory Speech 5th
1996 Prince of Thieves 7th
1995 Timber Country 1st
1995 Thunder Gulch 3rd
1994 Tabasco Cat 1st
1993 Union City DNF

1992 Dance Floor 4th
1992 Big Sur 11th

1991 Corporate Report 2nd
1990 Kentucky Jazz 7th
1990 Land Rush 6th

1989 Houston 6th

1988 Winning Colors 3rd
1987 Lookinforthebigone 7th
1986 Clear Choice 7th
1986 Badger Land 4th
1985 Tank’s Prospect 1st
1983 Marfa 4th

1981 Partez 5th

1980 Codex 1st

M

Machowski, Mike

2010 Caracortado 7th
Maker, Mike

2014 General a Rod 4th
Manning, Dennis J.

1983 Common Sense 9th

Manzi, William
1958 Chance It Tony 9th
Marks, Mervyn (Magoo)
1985 Cutlass Reality 5th

1983 Chas Conerly 11th
Mara, V.G.

1942 Colchis 4th
Marlman, C.B.

1916 Greenwood 2nd
Marshall, H.

1915 Hauberk 4th
Martin, Frank (Pancho)

1974 Rube the Great 9th

1973 Sham 2nd

1959 Manassa Mauler 8th
Martin, Sidney

1975 Diabolo 3rd
Martin, W.M.

1918 (Ist Div) Sunny Slope 2nd

1913 Kleburne 2nd
Martin, W.

1913 Cogs 6th
Matsunaga, Mikio

2016 Lani 5th
Matz, Michael

2012 Teeth of the Dog 5th

2006 Barbaro DNF
McAnally, Ronald

1991 Olympio 4th

1989 Hawkster 5th

1982 Water Bank 7th
McCarthy, Michael

2021 Rombauer 1st
McCarthy, Tom

2009 General Quarters 9th
McCoole, J.H. (Blackie)

1942 Requested 2nd DH
McCormack J.

1919 Dunboyne 11th
McCoy, L.

1939 Impound 4th
McCreery, T.H.

1930 Gold Brook 5th

1930 Tetrarchal 11th
McDaniel, Henry (Uncle Henry)

1922 Spanish Maize 7th

1921 Star Voter 9th
McGaughey, Claude (Shug)

2023 Perform 6th

2013 Orb 4th

1989 Easy Goer 2nd

1984 Pine Circle 5th
McGee, James (Jimmy)

1955 Go Lightly 8th
McKathan, Kevin

2022 Fenwick 9th
McLaughlin, J.

1910 Fauntleroy 12th

1909 Arondack 6th
McLaughlin, Kiaran

2006 Like Now 7th
2005 Closing Argument 9th
1996 Allied Forces 8th
McManus, Frank J.
1970 My Dad George 2nd
McNaughton, Sandy
1918 (Ist Div) George Starr
10th
McPeek, Kenny
2022 Creative Minister 3rd
2020 Swiss Skydiver 1st
2019 Signalman, 9th
2017 Senior Investment 3rd
2008 Racecar Rhapsody 4th
2002 Harlan’s Holiday 4th
1995 Tejano Run 9th
Medina, Angel M.
1992 Fortune’s Gone 10th
1992 My Luck Runs North 12th
Mergler, Joseph
1970 Stop Time 7th
Metcalf, Raymond
1969 Top Knight 4th
1965 Native Charger 4th
1959 Open View 10th
Midgely, W.R.
1921 Touch Me Not 6th
1918 (2nd Div) Nepperhan 5th
1917 Jock Scot 11th
Miller, Mackenzie (Mack)
1993 Sea Hero 5th
1968 Jig Time 6th
Mihadi, Steve
1990 Music Prospector 4th
Moger, Ed Jr.
2023 Chase the Chaos 5th
Moore, E.
1912 Stairs DNF /fell
Moran, T.
1925 Gold Stick 6th
Mori, Hideyuki
2021 France Go de Ina 7th
Morris, H.J.
1913 Scallywag 4th
Morse, Randy
1999 Torrid Sand 11th
Motion, Graham
2014 Ring Weekend 5th
2012 Went the Day Well 10th
2011 Animal Kingdom 2nd
2008 Icabad Crane 3rd
2002 Equality 13th
2001 Bay Eagle 8th
Mott, Bill
2008 Riley Tucker 12th
1984 Taylor's Special 4th



Mulhall, Kristin

2004 Imperialism 5th
Mulholland, Wilbert (Bert)

1962 Jaipur 10th

1951 Knowitall 7th

1944 Platter 2nd
Mulholland, William F.

1938 Bull Whip 9th
Murray, Larry

2003 Foufa’s Warrior 7th
Murray, Lloyd

1961 Nashua Blue 7th
Murphy, J.

1917 Nashville 8th
Murphy, James W.

1980 Knight Landing 7th
Musante, F.

1909 Siskin 5th

N

P

Nafzger, Carl
2007 Street Sense 2nd
1999 Vicar 10th
1990 Unbridled 2nd
Neal, A.

1918 (2nd Div) Kate Bright 3rd

Neloy, Edward A.
1967 Great Power 10th
1966 Stupendous 2nd
1954 Jet Action 8th
Notter, Joseph
1933 Kerry Patch 6th
1929 The Nut 4th

)

Odom, George M. (Maje)
1951 Timely Reward 4th
1925 Voltaic 8th
1919 King Plaudit 4th
1909 Traveller 4th

Oliver, W. L.

1916 Ed Bond 6th

O’Neill, Doug
2022 Happy Jack 8th
2017 Term of Art 10th
2016 Nyquist 3rd
2013 Goldencents 5th
2012 I'll Have Another 1st

Orman, Jason
2004 Rock Hard Ten 2nd

Orseno, Joseph
2000 Red Bullet 1st

Padgett, James A

1966 Blue Skyer 9th
Paley, Herb

1962 Flying Johnnie 9th
Pardue, Homer C.

1972 No Le Hace 2nd
Parisella, John

1984 Fight Over 3d
Parke, Burley

1964 Roman Brother 5th
Parke, Charles R.

1961 Crozier 3rd
Parke, Ivan H.

1958 Jewel’'s Reward 7th

1958 Liberty Ruler 12th

1945 Hoop Jr. 2nd
Parker, Paul

1960 TV. Lark 6th
Partridge, J.B.

1953 Jamie K. 2nd
Patterson, Kimball

1921 Leonardo Il 4th

1921 Bon Homme 8th

1919 Eternal 2nd
Pearce, Ross R.

1985 Southern Sultan 7th
Pedersen, Jennifer

2004 Song of the Sword 9th

2003 New York Hero 6th

2001 Griffinite 5th
Perlswig, Daniel

1985 Sport Jet 10th
Penna, Angel Sr.

1971 Bold Reason 5th
Penrod, J.

1951 Alerted 3d
Peoples, Charles

1990 Baron de Vaux 8th

1987 Harriman 9th
Perkins, Ben, Jr.

2001 Richly Blended 10th

1993 Woods of Windsor 6th

Phelan, E.

1913 Lohengrin 8th
Phillips, Clyde

1927 Saxon 7th

1926 Navigator 11th
Phillips, G.E.

1935 Mantagna 4th
Philpot, Graceton

1942 Domingo 10th
Piarulli, Joseph

1959 Rico Tesio 7th
Pierce, Joseph H. Sr.

1958 Noureddin 5th

Pitt, H. James
1960 Ballyache 1st
Plesa, Eddie
2013 Itsmyluckyday 2nd
2008 Hey Byrn 7th
Pletcher, Todd
2021 Unbridled Honor 6th
2017 Always Dreaming 8th
2016 Stradivari 4th
2011 Dance City 5th
2010 Super Saver 8th
2010 Aikenite 10th
2009 Take the Points 13th
2007 Circular Quay 5th
2007 King of the Roxy 6th
2000 Impeachment 3rd
Poole, George
1971 Impetuosity 9th
Potter, Gordon
1963 Rural Retreat 6th
1962 Crimson Satan 7th
1961 Crimson Fury 9th
Potts, R.E.
1936 Grand Slam 11th
Powers, J.
1910 Sager 3rd

Presgrave, William F. (Captain)

1912 Bwana Tumbo 2nd
1910 Dalhousie 2nd
1910 Busy 6th
Price, Jack A.
1961 Carry Back 1st
Pryce, Jack R.
1932 Mad Pursuit 4th
1931 Ladder 3rd
1930 Snow Flake 3rd
1930 Swinfield 9th

R

Raines, Virgil W. (Buddy)

1962 Greek Money 1st
Rash, Rodney

1994 Powis Castle 9th

1991 Honor Grades 8th
Reese, Cynthia G.

1996 In Contention 6th
Reilly, P.

1949 Old Rockport 8th
Reinstedler, Tony

2001 Percy Hope 9th
Resseguet, William J. Sr.

1961 Orleans Doge 8th
Resseguet, William J. Jr.

1973 Our Native 3d
Rettele, Loren

1979 Golden Act 2nd

Rice, Linda

2014 Kid Cruz 8th
Riddle, Henry C.

1932 Lucky Tom 9th

1927 Justice F. 9th
Rieser, Milton

1957 Federal Hill 7th
Rigione, John

1974 Kin Run 5th
Riley, Shelley L.

1992 Casual Lies 3d
Ritchey, Tim

2005 Afleet Alex 1st

2001 Marciano 7th
Rites, Harry

1932 Daisaburo 7th

1926 Canter 6th

1925 Single Foot 9th

1921 Jeg 3rd

1921 Polly Ann 2nd

1917 Fox Trot 14th

1912 Jingo 6th
Ritvo, Kathy

2011 Mucho Macho Man 6th
Robb, John J. (Jerry)

1989 Pulverizing 7th
Robertson, A.G.

1956 Eiffel Blue 6th
Robertson, Hugh

1994 Polar Expedition 10th
Robinson, James W. Jr.

1980 Lucky Pluck 8th
Robinson, Lester R.

1959 Marauder 4th
Rodrock T.

1949 Sun Bahram 4th
Rofe, Jean L.

1998 Silver’s Prospect 10th
Romans, Dale

2019, Everfast, 2nd

2016 Cherry Wine 2nd

2012 Cozzetti 7th

2011 Shackleford 1st

2010 First Dude 2nd

2010 Paddy O’Prado 6th
Romero, Jorge

1998 Basic Trainee 8th
Rondinello, Thomas L. (Lou)

1983 High Honors 3rd

1975 Prince Thou Art 4th

1974 Little Current 1st
Root, Thomas Jr.

1977 Iron Constitution 2nd
Rose, Barry

2005 Hal's Image 11th
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Rose, Harold

2000 Hal's Hope 8th
Ross, Chester

1957 Nah Hiss 5th
Roussel, Louie J. Il

1994 Kandaly 4th

1988 Risen Star 1st
Rowan, J. (Jimmy)

1949 Taran 9th

1948 Bovard 3rd
Rowe, James Jr.

1931 Twenty Grand 2nd

1931 Surf Board 6th

1929 Beacon Hill 5th

1928 Victorian 1st

1925 Chantey 4th
Rowe, James Sr.

1926 Blondin 2nd

1925 Backbone 2nd

1924 Transmute 2nd

1923 Chickvale 4th

1923 Rialto 3rd

1923 Barbary Bush 8th

1921 Tryster 5th

1921 Broomspun 1st

1920 Wildair 3rd

1920 Upset 2nd

1919 Vindex 12th

1918 (1st Div) Flags 8th

1918 (Ist Div) Johren 4th

1917 Tumbler 9th
Rubley, Kelly

2019, Alwaysmining, 11th
Russell, John W.

1975 Singh 6th
Rutchick, Sol

1952 Count Flame 8th
Ryan, Derek

2010 Schoolyard Dreams 9th

2009 Musket Man 3rd

S

Salt, E.J.

1930 Sweet Sentiment 6th
Salzman, John Jr.

2023 Coffeewithchris 7th
Sande, Earl

1929 Hermitage 11th
Sano, Antonio

2022 Simplification 6th

2017 Gunnevera 5th
Sarner, J. J. Jr. (Buddy)

1953 Ram O’ War 4th
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Schaefer, Louis J.

1940 Pictor 6th

1939 Challedon 1st
Schettino, Dominick

2005 Galloping Grocer 13th
Schilling, Carroll Hugh

1924 Revenue Agent 5th

1924 Sun Flag 7th

1923 Goshawk 13th
Schosberg, Richard

2008 Giant Moon 8th
Schulhofer, Flint S. (Scotty)

1987 Cryptoclearance 3rd
Scully, W.O.

1910 Reybourn 5th
Schorr, John F.

1928 Toro 2nd

1924 Modest 10th

1921 Lough Storm 13th
Seacrest, Randy

1971 Vegas Vic 8th
Servis, John

2018 Diamond King 7th

2004 Smarty Jones 1Ist
Shannon, T. J.

1917 Kentucky Boy 3rd

1916 Eddie Henry 4th
Shapoff, Stanley (Skip)

1974 Hudson County 8th
Shaw, Charles W.

1946 Lovemenow 7th
Shea, W. A.

1937 Merry Maker 7th
Sherlock, Gary

2016 Uncle Lino 7th
Sherman, Art

2014 California Chrome 1st
Shirreffs, John

2011 Mr. Commons 8th

2005 Giacomo 3rd
Shivmangal, Doodnaught

2011 Isn’'t He Perfect 9th
Shuman, Mark

2007 Xchanger 8th
Simpson, James P.

1977 Cormorant 4th

1967 Misty Cloud 5th
Sims, Monti S. Sr.

1974 Destroyer 11th
Simmons, A.

1919 Vindex DNF
Sinnott, J.

1916 Col. Gutelius 5th
Sonnier, James B. (Bert)

1968 Nodouble 4th

Sovinski, Victor J.

1960 Venetian Way 5th

1958 Lincoln Road 2nd
Speck, Gordon

1980 Bing 5th
Spence, Kay

1922 Miss Joy 10th

1922 St. Henry 11th
Skinner, James L.

1968 Yankee Lad 5th
Skirvin, John H. (Jack)

1946 Alamond 5th

1944 Alorter 7th
Small, Richard

1994 Concern 3rd

1994 Looming 7th

1986 Broad Brush 3rd
Smith, James W.

1946 Knockdown 4th

1946 Lord Boswell 2nd
Smith, J. I.

1923 Sally’s Alley 11th
Smith, Jere R.

1967 Ask the Fare 7th
Smith, J. P. (Sammy)

1924 Donaghee 4th
Smith, Ken P.

1994 Silver Goblin 8th
Smith, M.

1921 Mythology 14th
Smith, Robert A. (Whistling
Bob)

1935 Psychic Bid 3rd

1934 High Quest 1st

1934 Calvacade 2nd

1933 Inlander 5th

1929 Soul of Honor 10th

1928 Strolling Player 4th

1925 By Hisself 5th
Smith, Tom (Silent Tom)

1949 Model Cadet 7th

1947 Jet Pilot 4th

1941 Porter’s Cap 4th

1940 Mioland 2nd
Stall, Al

2013 Departing 6th

2007 Terrain 7th
Steele, Hal Jr.

1967 Barbs Delight 6th
Stephens, Woodford Cefis
(Woody)

1988 Cefis 5th

1988 Forty Niner 7th

1984 Swale 7th

1978 Believe It 3rd

1974 Cannonade 3rd

1963 Never Bend 3rd

1955 Traffic Judge 3rd

1954 Goyamo 4th

1952 Blue Man 1st
Stewart, Dallas

2015 Tale of Verve 2nd

2008 Macho Again 2nd

2001 Dollar Bill 4th

1999 Kimberlite Pipe 8th
Storm, W.

1909 Grania 8th
Stotler, J. H. (Bud)

1945 Sea Swallow 6th

1934 Discovery 3rd

1933 Ladysman 2nd

1933 Pomponius 4th

1928 Don Q.10th

1926 Rock Man 10th

1922 Champlain 6th
Strate, George H.

1934 Agrarian 4th
Stute, Gary

2009 Papa Clem 6th
Stute, Melvin k.

1986 Snow Chief 1st
Stute, Warren

2005 Greeley's Galaxy 7th
Suroor, Saheed Bin

1999 Worldly Manner 12th
Susini, Walter J.

1955 Fleet Path 6th
Swenke, August (Sarge)

1942 Alsab 1st

T

Tagg, Barclay

2003 Funny Cide 1st
Tammaro, John J. Il

1997 Concerto 6th
Tappan, George (Fish)

1933 De Valera 7th

1933 Utopian 3d
Taylor, J.T.

1938 Can't Wait 4th

1936 He Did 7th
Tenney, Meshach A.

1970 Plenty Old 13th

1964 The Scoundrel 2nd

1963 Candy Spots 1st
Theall, John B.

1954 Gigantic 11th

1937 Jewell Dorsett 8th
Threewitt, Noble

1954 Correlation 2nd



Thompson, Herbert John
(Derby Dick)
1933 Brokers Tip 10th
1932 Burgoo King 1st
1927 Buddy Bauer 12th
Tinker, Harold (Baldy)
1974 J. R.'s Pet 7th
Tompkins, G.R.
1928 Brooms 18th
1925 Maid at Arms 11th
1924 Big Blaze 8th
Tortora, Emanuel (“Manny”)
1995 Mecke 5th
Travis, F. C.
1934 Time Supply 6th
Trombetta, Mike
2019, Win Win Win, 7th

2006 Sweetnorthernsaint 2nd

Troutt, Clyde

1966 Advocator 6th

1953 Royal Bay Gem 3rd
Trotsek, Harry

1954 Hasty Road 1st
Turk, Clyde

1947 On Trust 2nd
Turner, William H. Jr. (Billy)

1984 Play On 2nd

1977 Seattle Slew 1st

U

Utz, C.
1927 Fair Star 6th

\'

Van Berg, Jack Charles
1994 Blumin Affair 6th
1987 Alysheba 1st
1984 Gate Dancer 1st
1982 Bold Style 4th
1981 Bold Ego 2nd

Vanier, Harvey L.

1983 Play Fellow 5th
1970 Admiral’s Shield 8th

Veitch, John M.

1988 Brian’s Time 2nd
1978 Alydar 2nd

Veitch, Sylvester E. (Syl)
1951 Counterpoint 2nd
1950 Dooly 3rd
1950 Mr. Trouble 4th
1948 Vulcan'’s Forge 2nd
1947 Phalanx 3d

Viator, Dwight

1981 Top Avenger 13th
Von Hamel, D.R.

1995 Our Gatsby 7th

W

Wabhler, Charles

1974 All Game 12th

1968 Ringmaster 9th

Waggoner, Richard T.

1956 No Regrets 3rd
Walden, Elliott

2001 Mr. John 11th

1999 Menifee 2nd

1998 Victory Gallop 2nd
Walden, Robert J.

1924 Rustic 6th

1918 (Ist Div) Quietude 9th

1917 Piraeus 5th
Waldron, Roy

1940 Gallahadion 3d

1925 Prince of Bourbon 10th
Walker, W.S.

1910 G.M. Miller 10th
Waller, Tom

1962 Prego 11th
Walsh, Brendan

2017 Multiplier 6th
Ward, John

2002 Booklet 13th

2001 Monarchos 6th
Ward, Wesley

2014 Pablo Del Monte 6th

2011 Flashpoint 14th

2010 Pleasant Prince 11th
Watkins, R. E.

1913 Barnegat 3rd
Watters, Sidney Jr.

1989 Rock Point 3rd
Wayland, Eugene

1921 Careful 12th
Weaver, George

2006 Greeley's Legacy 5th
Weipert, John J. Jr. (Jack)

1957 Inside Tract 3rd
Weir, F.D.

1918 (2nd Div) Jack Hare, Jr. 1st

Wells, Howard
1954 Hasseyampa 3d
Welsh, T.
1918 (2nd Div)
Trompe La Mort 4th

Wesselman, Richard

1969 Glad’s Flame 8th
Weston, Albert G.

1927 Jopagan 10th

1920 Fairway 9th

1917 Hyannis 12th

1916 Damrosch 1st
Whalen, J.

1913 Buskin 1st

1911 Watervale 1st

1911 Footprint 4th

1910 Starbottle 4th
Wheeler, Robert L.

1970 Sir Wiggle 6th
White, Oscar

1952 One Count 3rd

1946 Natchez 6th

1945 Pavot 5th
White, Raymond

1947 King Bay 11th
Whiteley, David

1981 Highland Blade, 6th
Whiteley, Frank Y. Jr.

1967 Celtic Air 8th

1967 Damascus 1st

1965 Tom Rolfe 1st
Whiting, Lynn

1992 Lil E Tee 5th
Whittingham, Charles (Bald
Eagle)

1994 Numerous 5th

1989 Sunday Silence 1st

1986 Ferdinand 2nd

1960 Divine Comedy 4th

1958 Gone Fishin’ 3d
Whittingham, Michael

1991 Whadjathink 7th
Williams, B. B. (Bert)

1947 Riskolater 5th

1937 Over the Top 5th

1935 Nellie Flag 7th
Williams, HW.

1954 Galdar 7th
Williams, William G.

1956 Golf Ace 4th
Winfrey, William C.

1965 Dapper Dan 2nd

1953 Native Dancer 1st
Winslow, D.T.

1909 The Gardener 9th

1909 San Souci Il 7th
Woodford, D.

1912 Colonel Holloway 1st

Woolley, Bennie (Chip)
2009 Mine That Bird 2nd
Worcester, H. E. lll (Buzz)
1973 Deadly Dream 5th
Wozneski, John
1955 Sticks 7th
Wright, Blaine
2019, Anothertwistafate, 10th
Wright, Vester R. (Tennessee)
1962 Roman Line 3rd
Wyatt, Euall,Sr.
1954 Admiral Porter 10th
Wyble, Fred
1975 Bold Chapeau 8th

Y

Yakteen, Tim

2022 Armagnac 7th
York, Keith

1985 Tajawa 6th
Young, Harold

1965 Seleri 6th

1961 Sherluck 5th
Yowell, Edward

1971 Executioner 6th

1965 Hail to All 3rd

Z

Zito, Nicholas P.
2011 Dialed In 4th
2010 Jackson Bend 3rd
2008 Stevil 4th
2007 C P West 4th
2006 Hemingway's Key 3rd
2005 Sun King 4th
2005 Noble Causeway 6th
2005 High Fly 10th
2004 Sir Shackleton 6th
2002 Crimson Hero 7th
2002 Straight Gin 9th
2001 AP Valentine 2nd
1999 Stephen Got Even 4th
1999 Adonis 6th
1997 Wild Tempest 8th
1996 Louis Quatorze 1st
1995 Star Standard 4th
1994 Go For Gin 2nd
1993 Too Wild 11th
1992 Agincourt 7th
1991 Strike the Gold 6th
Zouck, Judith H.
1980 Samoyed 6th
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Winning Trainers

H. J. Pitt 1960
W. F. Presgrave 1904
J. A. Price 1961
W. Pryor 1873
V. W. Raines 1962
H. C. Riddle 1903
Tim Ritchey 2005
J. Rogers 1889
Dale Romans 201
T. L. Rondinello 1974
L. J. Roussel lll 1988
James Rowe, Jr. 1928
James Rowe, Sr. 1921
Louis J. Schaefer 1939
John Servis 2004
Art Sherman 2014
Robert A. Smith 1934
Woodrow C. Stephens 1952
Melvin F. Stute 1986
August Swenke 1942
Barclay Tagg 2003
M. A. Tenney 1963
H. J. Thompson 1932
Harry C. Trotsek 1954
W. H. Turner, Jr. 1977
Jack Van Berg 1984, 1987
J. Walden 1877
R. W. Walden 1875, 1878, 1879,

1880, 1881,

1882,1888
F. D. Weir 1918
Albert G. Weston 1916

W. E. Adams 1975
P. T. Adwell 1976
Thomas Albertrani 2006
Juan Arias 197
Steve Asmussen 2007,2009
Bob Baffert 1997,1998,
2001, 2002,

2010, 2015,

2018,2023

Lazaro S. Barrera 1978
H. G. Bedwell 1919
Thomas Bohannan 1992, 1993
J. William Boniface 1983
Frank L. Brothers 1991
Chad Brown 2017,2022
W. Brown 1876
Preston M. Burch 1951
G. D. Cameron 1943
H. Campbell 1898
John P. Campo 1981
D. W. Carroll 1972
Mark Casse 2019
G. Conway 1937
Reginald Cornell 1959
Grover G. Delp 1979
Keith Desormeaux 2016
F. Devers 1915
M. Dixon 1945
T. B. Doswell 1884
W. Duke 1925
Richard Dutrow, Jr. 2008
R. Dwyer 1883
Edward Feakes 1890, 1895
Louis Feustel 1920
James Fitzsimmons 1930, 1935,
1955, 1957

Henry Forrest 1966, 1968
Frank C. Frisbie 1909
H. Gaffney 1874
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John M. Gaver 1949
T. J. Gaynor 1906
Alex B. Gordon 1924
Richard E. Handlen 1938
J. H. Hayes 1950
T. P. Hayes 1897,1933
J. S. Healey 1910, 1914
T.J. Healey 1901,1922, 1923,

1926, 1929
J. W. Healy 1931
M. Hirsch 1936, 1946
Fred Hopkins 1927
Neil J. Howard 1990
J. Huggins 1886
William Hurley 1917,1940
J. W. Jacobs 1970
W. Jennings 1887
*W. B. Jennings 1918
B. A. Jones 1941,1944
H. A. Jones 1947,1948,

1956, 1958
Andrew J. Joyner 1905, 1908
William Lakeland 1894
Lucien Laurin 1973
C. Littlefield 1885
John L. Lenzini, Jr. 1982
Johnny Longden 1969
D. Wayne Lukas 1980, 1985,

1994, 1995,

1999, 2013
H. A. Luro 1964
F. McCabe 1899
Michael McCarthy 2021
B. McClelland 1896
Ken McPeek 2020
G. B. Morris 1902
J. H. Morris 1900
Doug O'Neill 2012
Joseph Orseno 2000

James Whalen

F. Y. Whiteley, Jr.

Charles Whittingham

W. C. Winfrey
D. Woodford

Nicholas Zito

1907,1911,1913
1965, 1967
1989

1953

1912

1996
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ing the first Preakness aboard Survivor in 1873. L. Hughes also had three winning rides in the late 1800’s.

A

Abel, Alf J. (Whitey)

1927 Bostonian 1st

1923 Better Luck 7th
Acosta, J.D.

2016 Abiding Star 11th
Adair, Raymond

1951 Counterpart 2nd
Adams, John

1954 Hasty Road 1st

1943 Blue Swords 2nd
Adams, Larry

1974 Kin Run 5th

1970 High Echelon 4th

1962 Prego 11th

1959 Sundown Il 11th
Agnello, Tony

1976 Cojak 4th
Albarado, Robby

2020 Swiss Skydiver 1st

2011 King Congie 7th

2008 Racecar Rhapsody 4th

2007 Curlin 1st

2005 Going Wild 14th

2003 Midway Road 2nd

2002 Straight Gin 9th

2000 Captain Steve 4th

1999 Vicar 10th

1998 Classic Cat 3rd
Alleman, C.J.

1975 Bold Chapeau 8th
Allen, Keith K.

1987 Phantom Jet 6th
Allen, R. D. Jr.

1985 Sport Jet 10th
Alvarado, Junior

2022 Skippylongstocking 5th

2012 Zetterholm 4th
Ambrose, Eddie

1930 Woodcraft 7th

1928 Toro 2nd

1920 Wildair 3rd

1919 Routledge 6th

1918 Quietude (1st Div) 9th

1917 The Belgian Il 13th

1912 Jingo 6th

66 — PREAKNESS HISTORY

FROM 1909 THROUGH 2023

The following is a list of jockeys who have ridden in the Preakness since 1909. Mike Smith leads all riders with 19 mounts, while Gary
Stevens has 18 and Pat Day has 17. Eddie Arcaro and Jerry Bailey are next with 15. Edgar Prado (14), Kent Desormeaux (14), Angel Cordero
Jr. (13), Chris McCarron (13), John Velazquez (13) and Bill Shoemaker (12) round out the top 10. George Barbee rode three winners, includ-

Anderson, Irving

1941 Curious Coin 7th

1939 Ciencia 6th

1938 Bull Lea 6th
Anderson, M.

1916 Col. Gutelius 5th
Anderson, Pete

1952 Primate 4th
Antley, Chris W.

1999 Charismatic 1st

1992 Dance Floor 4th

1991 Strike the Gold 6th

1989 Rock Point 3rd

1988 Private Terms 4th

1985 Skip Trial 9th
Arcaro, Eddie

1959 First Landing 9th

1957 Bold Ruler 1st

1955 Nashua 1st

1953 Jamie K. 2nd

1952 One Count 3rd

1951 Bold 1st

1950 Hill Prince 1st

1949 Palestinian 2nd

1948 Citation 1st

1947 Phalanx 3rd

1946 Hampden 3rd

1944 Stir Up 3rd

1942 Devil Diver 8th

1941 Whirlaway 1st

1935 Nellie Flag 7th
Armstrong, Sherman

1954 For Free 5th
Ashcroft, D. Curtis

1981 Paristo 3rd
Asmussen, Cash

2000 Snuck In 5th
Atkinson, Paul

2010 Caracortado 7th
Atkinson, Ted

1957 Promised Land 4th

1951 Big Stretch 6th

1949 Capot 1st
Avila, Gustavo

1971 Canonero Il 1st

B

Babin, G.
1924 Faenza 12th

Baeza, Braulio
1976 Honest Pleasure 5th
1975 Prince Thou Art 4th
1974 Rube the Great 9th
1972 Key to the Mint 3rd
1969 Arts and Letters 2nd
1967 Great Power 10th
1966 Stupendous 2nd
1964 Quadrangle 4th
1963 Chateaugay 2nd
1961 Crozier 3rd
Bailey, Jerry
2005 High Fly 10th
2004 Eddington 3rd
2003 Ten Cents A Shine 9th
2002 Medaglia D’Oro 8th
2001 Congaree 3rd
2000 Red Bullet 1st
1999 Worldly Manner 12th
1998 Cape Town 9th
1996 Prince of Thieves 7th
1995 Tejano Run 9th
1994 Blumin Affair 6th
1993 Sea Hero 5th
1992 Technology 6th
1991 Hansel 1st
1982 Cut Away 3rd
Bailey, Paul J.
1956 Eiffel Blue 6th
1954 Admiral Porter 10th
Baird, R.L.
1963 Rural Retreat 6th
Balaski, Lester
1940 Mioland 2nd
Ball, R.
1916 Greenwood 2nd
Baltazar, Chuck
1971 Sound Off 4th
1967 Favorable Turn 9th
Balzaretti, Willie
1947 Riskolater 5th
Barratt, Newton
1920 On Watch 7th

Barnes, Edgar

1928 Friar's Hope 14th
Barnett, Wayne A.

1985 Sparrowvon 8th
Bartram, Brent E.

1994 Powis Castle 9th
Batchellor, Logan

1958 Chance It Tony 9th
Baze, Tyler

2008 Tres Borrachos 9th
Bejarano, Rafael

2009 Papa Clem 6th

2005 Sun King 4th

2004 Sir Shackleton 6th
Bejshak, John

1934 Discovery 3rd

1933 Pomponius 4th
Belmonte, Eddie

1971 Royal J.D. 7th

1970 Personality 1st
Bierman, Carroll

1952 Arroz 7th

1942 Valdina Orphan 7th

1941 Dispose 6th

1940 Gallahadion 3rd
Black, A. S. (Tony)

1973 Deadly Dream 5th
Blind, Eric

1926 Bagenbaggage 8th
Blum, Walter

1967 Reason to Hail 4th

1962 Flying Johnnie 9th
Boland, William

1966 Amberoid 3rd

1956 Count Chic 5th

1954 Goyamo 4th

1950 Middleground 2nd
Borel, Calvin

2014 Ria Antonia 10th

2010 Super Saver 8th

2009 Rachel Alexandra 1st

2007 Street Sense 2nd
Boulmetis, Sam

1962 Vimy Ridge 4th

1961 Sherluck 5th

1960 Celtic Ash 3rd

1959 Dunce 3rd

1951 Alerted 3rd



Bourassa, Orville

1927 Sir Harry 2nd
Bourque, Curt C.

1994 Polar Expedition 10th
Bowers, L.

1944 Gramps Image 4th

Bracciale, Vince (Jimbo)

1987 Harriman 9th

1985 Cutlass Reality 5th
Bravo, Joe

2020 Pneumatic 10th

2012 Teeth of the Dog 5th

2005 Galloping Grocer 13th

1997 Wild Tempest 8th

1996 Tour’s Big Red 10th
Breuning, B.

1926 Nichavo 9th
Bridgmohan, Shaun

2001 Griffinite 5th
Brooks, Steve

1958 Plion 4th

1952 Sub Fleet 5th

1950 Mr. Trouble 4th

1949 Ponder 5th
Broussard, Ray

1970 My Dad George 2nd

1969 Al Hattab 5th

1968 Jig Time 6th placed 5th

1959 Manassa Mauler 8th
Bruce

1912 Stairs DNF
Brumfield, Don

1973 Our Native 3rd

1966 Kauai King 1st
Bryson, James

1936 Grand Slam 11th
Burr, Charles

1963 Sky Wonder 5th

1953 Ram o’ War 4th
Butwell, James

1926 Banton 13th

1924 Modest 10th

1923 Tall Timber 5th

1921 Lough Storm 13th

1920 Fairway 9th

1914 Defendum 3rd

1913 Buskin 1st
Buxton, Merritt

1916 King Neptune 9th

1915 Runes 3rd
Byrnes, Dave

1984 Pac Soldier 9th

C

Callahan, John

1927 Fair Star 6th

1925 Gold Stick 6th

1923 General Thatcher 2nd

1918 (Ist div) Sunny Slope 2nd

1914 The Governor 4th
Calvert, Melvin (Sunshine)

1945 Darby Dieppe 3rd
Campbell, Robert

1947 King Bay 11th
Carreno, Jorge

2017 Conquest Mo Money 7th
Carstens, Willie

1961 Crimson Fury 9th

1957 Federal Hill 7th
Castaneda, Marco

1989 Hawkster 5th

1982 Water Bank 7th
Castanon, Jesus

2011 Shackleford 1st
Castellano, Javier

2023 Mage 3rd

2021 Crowded Trade 5th

2019 Warrior’s Charge 4th

2018 Diamond King 7th

2017 Cloud Computing 1st

2016 Collected 10th

2015 Divining Rod 3rd

2014 General a Rod 4th

2010 Aikenite 10th

2006 Bernardini 1st
Catrone, Frank

1929 Leucite 9th
Cauthen, Steve

1978 Affirmed 1st
Centeno, Daniel

2019 Alwaysmining 11th
Chambers, Wayne

1964 Roman Brother 5th

1963 Country Squire 8th
Chavez, Jorge

2004 Song of the Sword 9th

2003 New York Hero 6th

2001 Monarchos 6th

1999 Adonis 6th
Choquette, John

1955 Nance’s Lad 4th
Church, Ken

1952 Gushing Oil 6th
Clark, Shelby

1947 Cosmic Bomb 6th

1946 Tidy Bid 10th

1945 Bobanet 9th

Coa, Eibar

2010 Schoolyard Dreams 9th

2009 Musket Man 3rd
Coffman, Eldon

1965 Needles Count 8th
Cohen, David

2021 Keepmeinmind 4th
Collins, A.

1917 Hyannis 12th
Coltiletti, Frank

1931 Soll Gills 7th

1930 Sweet Sentiment 6th

1927 Scapa Flow 5th

1926 Rock Man 10th

1925 Voltaic 8th

1923 Rialto 3rd

1921 Broomspun 1st
Combest, Jimmy

1962 Roman Line 3rd

1958 Noureddin 5th

1953 Royal Bay Gem 3rd
Contreras, Jorge

1954 Jet Action 8th
Contreras, Luis

2018 Sporting Chance 6th

2014 Social Inclusion 3rd
Cook, William McKinly

1959 Festival King 5th

1956 Ratheram 8th
Cooksey, Patricia J.

1985 Tajawa 6th
Cordero, Angel, Jr.

1990 Land Rush 6th

1989 Houston 6th

1988 Brian’s Time 2nd

1987 Gulch 4th

1984 Gate Damcer 1st

1981 Flying Nashua 12th

1980 Codex 1st

1979 Screen King 3rd

1977 Hey Hey J.P. 7th

1976 Bold Forbes 3rd

1975 Singh 6th

1974 Cannonade 3rd

1971 Jim French 3rd
Cordova, Dale W.

1994 Silver Goblin 8th
Coucci, Silvio

1936 Memory Book 6th
Court, Jon

2019 Market King 12th

2001 Percy Hope 9th
Craigmyle, John

1928 Sun Beau 5th

Cruguet, Jean

1983 Play Fellow 5th

1977 Seattle Slew 1st

1976 Play The Red 2nd

1971 Bold Reason 5th
Culmone, Joe

1970 Oh Fudge 14th

1968 Martins Jig 8th, placed 7th

1964 Big Pete 6th

1957 Inswept 6th

1955 Go Lightly 8th
Cusimano, George

1973 Ecole Etage 4th

1969 Greengrass Greene 6th
Cutshaw, Oliver

1954 Nirgal Lad 9th

D

Davies, Thomas
1914 Humiliation 6th
Davis, R.
1995 Mecke 5th
Davis, S.
1910 Martinez 7th
Day, Pat
20083 Senor Swinger 5th
2002 Booklet 12th
2001 Dollar Bill 4th
2000 High Yield 7th
1999 Menifee 2nd
1998 Baquero 7th
1996 Louis Quatorze 1st
1995 Timber Country 1st
1994 Tabasco Cat 1st
1993 Cherokee Run 2nd
1992 Lil E. Tee 5th
1991 Corporate Report 2nd
1990 Summer Squall 1st
1989 Easy Goer 2nd
1988 Forty Niner 7th
1985 Tank’s Prospect 1st
1983 Flag Admiral 10th
Delahoussaye, Eddie
1991 Olympio 4th
1988 Risen Star 1st
1983 Sunny’s Halo 6th
1981 Woodchopper 11th
Delgado, Alberto
1995 Oliver’s Twist 2nd
1990 Fighting Notion 5th
Desormeaux, Kent J.
2016 Exaggerator 1st
2010 Paddy O’Prado 6th
2009 Tone It Down 12th
2008 Big Brown 1st
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2006 Sweetnorthernsaint 2nd

2004 Imperialism 5th
2002 USS Tinosa 6th
2000 Fusaichi Pegasus 2nd

1999 Excellent Meeting (DNF)

1998 Real Quiet 1st

1997 Free House 2nd

1995 Our Gatsby 7th

1990 Kentucky Jazz 7th

1988 Finder’s Choice 9th
Despirito, Tony

1960 Victoria Park 2nd

1958 Liberty Ruler 12th
Deverich

1910 Reybourn 5th
Diggins

1912 Bwana Tumbo 2nd
Dodson, Doug

1956 No Regrets 3rd

1948 Vulcan’s Forge 2nd

1947 Faultless 1st

1946 Lord Boswell 2nd
Dominguez, Ramon

2012 Tiger Walk 8th

2011 Dance City 5th

2010 First Dude 2nd

2008 Giant Moon 8th

2007 Xchanger 8th

2006 Diabolical 8th

2005 Scrappy T. 2nd

2003 Foufa’s Warrior 7th

2002 Equality 13th

2001 Bay Eagle 8th
Donoso, Roberto

1939 Gilded Knight 2nd
Doocy, Tim

1999 Torrid Sand 11th
Douglas, Frank

1998 Silver’s Prospect 10th
Douglas, Rene R.

1996 Victory Speech 5th

1992 Fortune’s Gone 10th
Doyle, William

1909 Effendi 1st
Dreyer, J.

1915 Half Rock 2nd
Dubois, David (Danny)

1937 Jewell Dorsett 8th
Dugan, Eddie

1911 Watervale 1st

1910 Starbottle 4th

1909 Statesman DNF

E

Eaby, Jason

1930 Armagedden 8th
Eads, Wendell

1942 Sun Again 3rd
Elliott, Stewart

2004 Smarty Jones 1st
Ellis, George

1931 Mate 1st

1930 Crack Brigade 2nd

1927 Saxon 7th

1926 Navigator 11th
Elston, H.

1928 Brooms 18th
Emery, D.

1927 Candy Hog 8th
Ensor, Lavelle (Buddy)

1919 Dunboyne 11th
Erb, Dave

1956 Needles 2nd
Espinoza, Jose

2006 Platinum Couple 6th
Espinoza, Victor

2015 American Pharoah 1st

2014 California Chrome 1st

2011 Mr. Commons 8th

2004 Borrego 7th

2002 War Emblem 1st

2001 AP Valentine 2nd

2000 Hugh Hefner 6th
Estep, Roy

1912 Brosseau 4th

1911 Dr. Duenner 5th

1910 Layminster 1st
Evans, R.D.

1981 Bare Knuckles 8th

F
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Fairbrother, Charles
1923 Hobgoblin 6th
1921 Touch Me Not 6th
1920 Blazes 6th

Fallon, Leo (Skinny)
1939 Impound 4th

Fator, Laverne
1928 Nassak 11th
1923 Mad Play 3rd
1922 St. Henry 11th

Feliciano, Ben M.

1974 Jolly Johu 4th
1973 Torsion 6th
1970 Hark the Lark 12th

Fernandez, F.

1952 Jampol 2nd

Ferrer J.C.

1993 Hegar 9th
Fields, George

1929 Soul of Honor 10th

1928 Strolling Player 4th

1926 Timmara 12th
Fires, Earlie

1969 Jay Ray 3rd

1967 In Reality 2nd

1966 Blue Skyer 9th
Fisher, Herb

1928 Bobashela 13th
Fitzgerald, Robert

1978 Indigo Star 5th
Flores, David

2005 Greeley's Galaxy 7th
Fogelsonger, Ryan

2004 Water Cannon 10th

2003 Cherokee’s Boy 8th
Ford,

1913 Cadeau 5th
Franklin, Ron

1979 Spectacular Bid 1st
Frazier, Ricky

1995 lItron 11th
Frey, Paul

1963 On My Honor 7th

G

Gaffalione, Tyler

2022 Happy Jack 8th

2020 Thousand Words 8th
Garcia, Alan

2014 Ring Weekend 5th

2009 Flying Private 4th

2007 Mint Slewlep 7th
Garcia, Martin

2015 Dortmund 4th

2013 Govenor Charlie 8th

2011 Midnight Interlude 13th

2010 Lookin At Lucky 1st
Garner, G.

1911 Footprint 4th
Garner, Mack

1934 Cavalcade 2nd

1929 Essare 8th

1928 Petee-Wrack 17th

1922 Miss Joy 10th
Geroux, Florent

2022 Fenwick 9th

2020 Thousand Words 8th

2019 Owendale 3rd

2018 Quip 8th

2017 Hence 9th

2016 Laoban 6th

Gilbert, John

1946 Natchez 6th

1945 The Doge 4th

1942 Fair Call 6th

1941 King Cole 2nd

1937 Flying Scot 3rd

1933 Utopian 3rd

1932 War Hero 5th
Gilligan, Larry

1960 Divine Comedy 4th
Glisson, Gordon

1949 Old Rockport 8th
Goldstein,

1910 Dalhousie 2nd
Gomez, Garret K.

2011 Sway Away 12th

2010 Dublin 5th

2009 Pioneerof the Nile 11th

2007 King of the Roxy 6th

2006 Like Now 7th

1994 Concern 3rd
Gonzalez, B.

1978 Track Reward 7th
Gonzalez, C.

1955 Honey’s Alibi 5th
Gorman, Dave

1949 Curandero 6th
Grand, C.

1910 St. Regis 8th
Grant, Howard

1970 Sir Wiggle 6th

1965 Selari 6th

1962 Green Hornet 6th
Gray, E.

1958 Michore 11th
Green, Bennie

1952 Count Flame 8th
Griffin, E.

1909 Siskin 5th
Grimm, Phil

1968 Ringmaster 9th
Gru’nelsen, J.

1921 Star Voter 9th
Guerin, Eric

1971 Impetuosity 9th

1955 Traffic Judge 3rd

1953 Native Dancer 1st

1947 Jet Pilot 4th
Guerra, Walter A.

1987 No More Flowers 8th
Guidry, Mark

2007 Flying First Class 9th
Gutierrez, Mario

2016 Nyquist 3rd

2012 I'll Have Another 1st



Kennedy, Bert
1925 Edisto 7th

Keogh, Frank
1922 Hea 2nd

Lang, Charles (Chick)
1925 By Hisself 5th
1922 Oil Man 9th

Lawless, Richard (Dick)

H Hinojosa, Herb

1978 Noon Time Spender 4th
1974 Neapolitan Way 2nd
1961 Dr. Miller 4th

Haas, Leon (Buddy)
1942 Requested 2nd
1941 Porter’s Cap 4th

Hoffman, D. 1921 Careful 12th 1959 Marauder 4th
1940 Dit 9th 1915 Rhine Maiden Tst 1916 Eddie Henry 4th LeBlanc, Hubert
Hacker, Beverly (Tuffy) Hoffman, R. King, Eddie, Jr. 1937 Mosawtre 4th
1949 Taran 9th 1913 Barnegat 3rd 1997 Frisk Me Now 5th Lee, Tommy
Halbert, Floyd Hole, Michael Kirk, Carson 1966 Understanding 8th

1929 Minotaur 2nd
Hamilton, Steve

2005 Malibu Moonshine 8th
Hanford, Buddy

1932 Boatswain 3rd
Hanford, Carl

1970 Buzkashi 10th
Horn, Francis

1933 Inlander 5th
Hurn, Dave

1924 Revenue Agent 5th

1949 Sun Bahram 4th
Kirkland, Arnold

1954 Hasseyampa 3rd
Knapp, Kenny

1969 Captain Action 7th

1965 Swift Ruler 5th

Le Jeune, Sidney

1963 Lemon Twist 4th
Leonard, Roger (Turk)

1929 African 3rd
Leparoux, Julien

2015 Danzig Moon 6th

1936 Knight Warrior 10th | Knapp, William 2013 Titletown Five 9th
Hanford, Ira (Babe) . 1919 Vindex dnf 2012 Daddy Nose Best 9th
1950 Balkan 6th lliescu, Arnold . .
1980 Samoyed 6th Knight, C. 2011 Dialed In 4th
1941 Ocean Blue 8th 1914 Spearhead 5th 2010 Pleasant Prince 11th
Harmatz, Willie J Korte, Karl 2009 General Quarters 9th
1960 TV. Lark 6th 1968 Wood-Pro 10th 2008 Macho Again 2nd
1959 Royal Orbit Tst James, Basil 1959 Open View 10th Lester, R. N.
Harrell, John 1942 Alsab 1st 1958 Martins Rullah 10th 1992 Careful Gesture 9th
1941 Kansas 5th James, Eugene Krigger, Kevin Lester, Willie
Hartack, William John, Jr. 1932 Burgoo King 1st 2013 Goldencents 5th 1958 Talent Show 6th
1974 J. R's Pet 7th Jimenez, Carlos Kummer, Clarence Lewis, Melvin
1971 Vegas Vic 8th 1972 Festive Mood 5th 1928 Sortie 12th 1938 Bull Whip 9th
1970 Stop Time 7th Johnson, Albert 1927 Whiskery 3rd Lezcano, Jose
1969 Majestic Prince 1st 1929 The Nut 4th 1925 Coventry 1st 2016 Fellowship 8th
1967 Barb’s Delight 6th 1927 Buddy Bauer 12th 1924 Nautical 14th 2012 Cozzetti 7th

1964 Northern Dancer 1st
1962 Decidedly 8th
1960 Venetian Way 5th
1957 Iron Liege 2nd
1956 Fabius 1st
1954 Ring King 6th
Harty
1909 Hill Top 3rd
Hawley, Sandy
1981 Partez 5th
1979 Golden Act 2nd
1976 Life’'s Hope 6th
1975 Native Guest 7th
1974 All Game 12th
Haynes, Everett
1917 Kalitan 1st
Hernandez Jr., Brian
2022 Creative Minister 3rd
2020 Art Collector 4th
2019 Signalman 9th
2013 Departing 6th
Hettinger, George
1961 Orleans Doge 8th
1951 Knowitall 7th
Hill, Channing
2017 Senior Investment 3rd

1926 Dress Parade 4th

1925 Single Foot 9th

1924 Rustic 6th

1923 Sally’s Alley 11th

1919 Drummond 9th
Johnston, Mark T.

2001 Marciano 7th

1990 J.R.'s Horizon 9th
Jones, Robert

1934 High Quest 1st

1933 Silent Shot 9th
Judice, J. C.

1985 Hajji's Treasure DNF

K

Kaenel, Jack L.

1982 Aloma’s Ruler 1st
Kallai, Paul

1966 Exceedingly 7th
Karamanos, Horacio

2020 Ny Traffic 9th
Kelsay, Willie

1930 Tetrarchal 11th

1928 Penalo 6th

1922 Rebuke 12th

1923 Martingale 10th

1921 Tryster 5th

1920 Man O’ War 1st

1918 (Ist div) George Starr 10th
1918 (2nd div) The Porter 2nd

Kurtsinger, Charles

1937 War Admiral 1st
1936 He Did 7th

1934 Agrarian 4th
1933 Head PLay 1st
1931 Twenty Grand 2nd

Kurtz, Jack

1978 Dax S. 6th
1971 Spouting Horn 10th

L

Ladner, Clarence J. lll (Jo-Jo)

1992 Speakerphone 14th
1989 Northern Wolf 8th

Lancaster, R.

1921 Sunny Jim 10th

Lanerie, Corey

2017 Lookin At Lee 4th
2016 Cherry Wine 2nd

Liebert

1909 Sans Souci Il 7th
Lipham, Terry

1983 Paris Prince 12th
Litzenberger, Eddie

1936 Teufel 9th

Lively, John

1981 Bold Ego 2nd

1976 Elocutionist 1st
Loftus, John

1919 Sir Barton 1st

1918 (Ist div) War Cloud 1st
Longden, John

1947 On Trust 2nd

1944 Platter 2nd

1943 Count Fleet 1st
Lopez, Chuck C.

2008 Hey Byrn 7th

1997 Cryp Too 9th
Lopez, Paco

2020 Max Player 5th
Lovato, Frank J.

1981 A Run 10th
Luther, Tommy

1936 Hollyrood 5th
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Luzzi, Michael
1999 Badge 3rd
Lyke, Lucien
1922 Pirate Gold 4th
1919 King Plaudit 4th
1918 (Ist div) Foreground 7th

1918 (2nd div) Kate Bright 3rd

Lynch, Feargal
2023 Perform 6th
Lynch, Jimmy
1955 Fleet Path 6th
1950 Dooly 3rd

M

MacBeth, Don

1985 Chief’s Crown 2nd

1982 Reinvested 6th

1974 Buck’s Bid LR
Madden, Darrell

1952 Handsome Teddy 9th
Madrid, Art Jr.

1992 Agincourt 7th
Maiben, John (Sit Still)

1930 Gold Brook 5th

1927 Black Panther 4th

1926 Display 1st

1925 Maid At Arms 4th
Manganello, Mike

1970 Dust Commander 9th
Maple, Eddie

1995 Pana Brass 10th

1988 Cefis 5th

1982 Laser Light 5th

1978 Believe It 3rd

1972 Eager Exchange 6th

1971 Eastern Fleet 2nd
Maragh, Rajiv

2011 Mucho Macho Man 6th
Marinelli, Benny

1924 Thorndale 9th

1923 Vigil 1st
Martin, Robert J.

1955 Sticks 7th

1950 Kinsman 5th

1949 Noble Impulse 3rd
Matthews, A.

1913 Cogs 6th
McAtee, Linus (Pony)

1931 Surf Board 6th

1926 Color Sergeant 7th

1925 Backbone 2nd

1924 Transmute 2nd

1923 Chickvale 4th

1922 Hephaistos 8th
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1919 Sweep On 3rd

1918 Mary Maud (Ist div) 6th

1917 Jock Scot 11th

1916 Damrosch 1st
McAuliffe, Danny

1932 Daisaburo 7th

1928 Distraction 9th
McCabhey, J.

1916 Curragh’leen 8th

1913 Scallywag 4th

1911 The Nigger 3rd

1910 Dixie Knight 9th

1909 Arondack 6th
McCarron, Chris J.

2002 Crimson Hero 7th

1997 Touch Gold 4th

1996 Cavonnier 4th

1995 Star Standard 4th

1994 Go For Gin 2nd

1993 Koluctoo Jimmy Al 10th

1992 Pine Bluff 1st

1991 Honor Grades 8th

1987 Alysheba 1st

1986 Broad Brush 3rd

1985 Eternal Prince 3rd

1983 Desert Wine 2nd

1977 Regal Sir 9th
McCarron, Gregg

1977 Counter Punch 8th
McCarthy, Trevor

2020 Liveyourbeastlife 11th

2015 Bodhisattva 8th
McCauley, W. H. (Herb)

1997 Jack At The Bank 10th

1993 Too Wild 11th

1983 Parfaitement 8th
McCoy, James (Goggles)

1930 Full Dress 10th
McCreary, Conn

1952 Blue Man 1st

1947 Secnav 7th

1944 Pensive 1st

1941 Our Boots 3rd
McCrossen, Clarence

1935 Mantagna 4th
McDermott, Lawrence (Pud)

1925 Almadel 5th
McDermott, R.

1917 Fox Trot 14th
McHargue, Darrel G.

1980 Jaklin Klugman 4th

1977 Run Dusty Run 3rd

1975 Master Derby 1st
Mclintyre, J.

1909 Grania 8th

McKeever, Willie

1968 Nodouble 4th
placed 3rd

McLaughlin, Richard

1954 Gigantic 11th
McLean, Pete

1951 Repetoire 8th
McTaggart, John

1912 Tipsand 3rd

1916 Ed Bond 6th

1918 (Ist div) Lanius 3rd

1918 (2nd div) Trompe La Mort

4th
McTaggart, Thomas

1917 Nebraska 7th
Meade, Don

1939 Volitant 3rd

1934 Time Supply 6th
Meche, Donnie

2002 Easyfromthegitgo 5th
Mehrtens, Warren

1948 Better Self 4th

1947 Contest 10th

1946 Assault 1st
Mena, Miguel

2014 Dynamic Impact 7th
Merimee, F.

1917 Al M. Dick 2nd
Merimee, John.

1924 Nellie Morse 1st

1923 Blanc Seing 9th
Merritt, Bobby

1935 Brannon 6th
Metcalf, J.

1917 Nashville 8th

1916 Phil Unger 7th
Micelli, Mike

1974 Hudson County 8th
Migliore, Richard

2006 Greeley's Legacy 5th

2004 Little Matth Man 8th

2003 Kissin Saint 10th

2002 Magic Weisner 2nd

1996 Allied Forces 8th
Miller, Donnie A, Jr.

1986 Miracle Wood 5th

1985 | Am The Game 4th

1984 S. S. Hot Sauce 10th

1983 Deputed Testamony 1st
Mills, Hank

1933 De Valera 7th
Mooney, Joseph A.

1921 Copper Demon 7th
Moreno, Henry

1970 Plenty Old 13th

1964 The Scoundrel 2nd

1953 Dark Star 5th
Morris, Louis

1922 Pillory 1st

1921 Jeg 3rd
Mosley, Jimmy

1972 Hassi's Image 7th
Mountain, M.

1921 Quecreek 11th
Moyers, Leroy

1982 Bold Style 4th

1970 Robin’s Bug 11th
Munden, William

1926 Light Carbine 5th
Murphy, Declan J.

1984 Wind Flyer 6th
Myers, H.

1919 Over There 5th

N

Nakatani, Corey
2015 Mr. Z 5th
2012 Optimizer 6th
2005 Wilko 12th
2001 Mr. John 11th
1999 Patience Game 5th
Napravnik, Rosie
2014 Bayern 9th
2013 Mylute 3rd
Nelson, Eldon
1972 Bee Bee Bee 1st
1968 Yankee Lad 5th, placed
4th
1967 Misty Cloud 5th
1957 Inside Tract 3rd
Neves, Ralph
1958 Gone Fishin’ 3rd
1940 Andy K. 5th
Nichols, Jimmy “Cowboy”
1970 Admiral’s Shield 8th
Nicol
1910 Sager 3rd
Nicolai
1910 Medallion 11th
Notter, Joe
1910 Fauntleroy 12th

)

Obert, William
1917 Fruit Cake 4th
O’Donnell, Steve
1929 Grey Coat 7th
1928 Knapsack 15th



Olivares, Frank
1990 Music Prospector 4th
O’Malley, Joseph
1938 Hypocrite 8th
Ortiz, Jr., Irad
2023 Blazing Sevens 2nd
2022 Armagnac 7th
2021 Midnight Bourbon 2nd
2019 Bourbon War 8th
2018 Lone Sailor 5th
Ortiz, Jose
2022 Early Voting 1st
2021 Risk Taking 8th
2019 Anothertwistafate 10th
2018 Good Magic 4th
2017 Term of Art 10th

P

Padgett, Donnie Alvin

1946 Marine Victory 9th
Parke, lvan

1925 Chantey 4th
Parrington, T.

1921 Mythology 14th

1917 Kentucky Boy 3rd
Passmore, William J.

1981 Thirty Eight Paces 4th

1980 Knight Landing 7th

1954 Galdar 7th
Pascuma, Anthony

1928 Oh Say 16th
Peak, Charles

1918 (2nd div) Jack Hare, Jr.

Ist
Penney, Jack C.

1983 Common Sense 9th
Perez, Fernando

2016 Uncle Lino 7th
Permane, Robert

1946 Knockdown 4th
Perret, Craig

2000 Impeachment 3rd

1995 Mystery Storm 8th

1994 Kandaly 4th

1993 El Bakan 3rd

1992 Alydeed 2nd

1990 Unbridled 2nd

1987 Bet Twice 2nd

1986 Groovy 6th
Peternel, Raymond

1927 Jopagan 10th
Peters, Maurice (Moose)

1938 Dauber 1st

1936 Transporter 4th

Phelps, Bill
1962 Crimson Satan 7th
Pichon, Leslie
1928 Solace 3rd
Pierce, Don
1979 Flying Paster 4th
Pierce, John
1920 Donnacona 5th
Pimentel, Julian
2019 Win Win Win 7th
2014 Kid Cruz 8th
2011 Norman Asbjornson 11th
Pincay, Laffit, Jr.
1984 Swale 7th
1979 General Assembly 5th
1975 Diabolo 3rd
1973 Sham 2nd
Pineda, Bobby
1977 Sir Sir 6th
Pino, Mario G.
2007 Hard Spun 3rd
2002 Menacing Dennis 10th
1981 Escambia Bay 7th
Pitz, J.
1918 (Ist div) Orestes 5th
Ponce, Clyde
1924 Big Blaze 8th
Poparo, Al
1956 Come on Red 7th
Porter, Earl
1934 Riskulus 7th
Prado, Edgar S.
2011 Isn’'t He Perfect 9th
2010 Yawanna Twist 4th
2009 Take the Points 13th
2008 Riley Tucker 12th
2007 C P West 4th
2006 Barbaro DNF
2005 High Limit 5th
2003 Peace Rules 4th
2002 Harlan’s Holiday 4th
1999 Valhol 9th
1998 Hot Wells 4th
1996 Mixed Count 11th
1993 Rockamundo 7th
1992 My Luck Runs North 12th
Prat, Flavien
2021 Rombauer 1st

R

Ramsey

1910 G. M. Miller 10th
Reid, J.

1910 Busy 6th

1909 The Gardener 9th

Remerscheid, Fred

1945 Adonis 8th
Renick, Joe

1936 Bow and Arrow 8th
Rice, Ted

1921 Polly Ann 2nd

1919 Yurucari 10th

1917 Cadillac 6th

1915 Norse King 5th
Richards, Harry

1940 Your Chance 4th

1937 Matey 6th

1936 Jean Bart 3rd

1932 Lucky Tom 9th

1926 Mars 3rd
Rivera, Miguel A.

1983 High Honors 3rd

1974 Little Current 1st
Roberts, Porter

1944 Stymie 6th
Robertson, Alfred

1932 Tick On 2nd

1930 Snowflake 3rd
Robinson, Clifford

1923 Goshawk 11th

1921 Bon Homme 8th
Robinson, Frank

1918 (1st div) Flags 8th
Rocco, Joe

1990 Baron de Vaux 8th
Rodriguez, Jaime

2023 Coffeewithchris 7th
Rodriguez, Joseph

1920 Upset 2nd
Rogers, Chris

1968 Sir Beau 7th, placed 6th

1959 Rico Tesio 7th

1958 Lincoln Road 2nd
Romero, Randy P.

1988 Sorry About That 8th

1981 Top Avenger 13th
Rosario, Joel

2023 Red Routh One 4th

2022 Epicenter 2nd

2021 France Go de Ina 7th

2019 Everfast 2nd

2017 Multiplier 6th

2015 Tale of Verve 2nd

2014 Ride On Curlin 2nd

2013 Orb 4th

2012 Creative Cause 3rd
Rose, Jeremy

2009 Terrain 7th

2008 Icabad Crane 3rd

2006 Hemingway's Key 3rd

2005 Afleet Alex 1st

Rosengarten, Charles

1935 Commonwealth 5th
Rotz, John L.

1970 Silent Screen 3rd

1968 Out of the Way 2nd

1966 Indulto 5th

1965 Native Charger 4th

1962 Greek Money 1st

1961 Globemaster 2nd
Rowens, L.

1944 Gramps Image 4th
Rubbicco, Phil

1972 No Le Hace 2nd
Russell, Sheldon

2023 Chase the Chaos 5th

2020 Excession 6th

2011 Concealed Identity 10th
Ryan, J.P.

1917 Piraeus 5th

S

Saez, Gabriel

2020 Mr. Big News 7th

2009 Friesan Fire 10th
Saez, Luiz

2022 Secret Oath 4th

2021 Unbridled Honor 6th

2018 Bravazo 2nd
Samyn, Jean-Luc

1984 Play On 2nd
Sanchez, Jeffrey

2014 Pablo Del Monte 6th
Sande, Earl

1932 Mad Pursuit 4th

1930 Gallant Fox 1st

1929 Hermitage 11th

1925 Swope 12th

1924 Bracadale 13th

1923 Zev 12th

1920 King Thrush 4th

1919 Milkmaid 8th
Santana, Jr., Ricardo

2021 Ram 10th

2019 Laughing Fox 5th

2018 Tenfold 3rd
Santiago, Javier

2012 Pretension 11th
Santos, Jose

2005 Hal's Image 11th

2003 Funny Cide 1st

1997 Hoxie 7th

1987 Cryptoclearance 3rd
Saunders, William (Smokey)

1948 Bovard 3rd

1935 Omaha st
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Scawthorne, Kenneth
(Scrappy)
1946 Alamond 5th
1945 Alexis 7th
Schaefer, Louis

1933 Kerry Pat  Our Dad 6th

1956 Golf Ace 4th

1955 Saratoga 2nd
Skinner, Kenneth

1983 Chas Conerly 11th
Smallwood, Edward

1923 Barbary Bush 8th
Smith, Eddie (Shedrow)

1940 Sun Pharos 7th
Smith, Fred A.

1940 Bimelech 1st
Smith H.

1909 Fashion Plate 2nd
Smith, Joseph

1933 Brokers Tip 10th
Smith, Mike

2021 Concert Tour 9th

2019 Improbable 6th

2018 Justify 1st

2017 Gunnevera 5th

2013 Will Take Charge 7th

2012 Bodemeister 2nd

2011 Astrology 3rd

2010 Jackson Bend 3rd

2009 Mine That Bird 2nd

2008 Gayego 11th

2005 Giacomo 3rd

2004 Lion Heart 4th

2002 Proud Citizen 3rd

1999 Cat Thief 7th

1997 Concerto 6th

1995 Talkin Man 6th

1993 Prairie Bayou 1st

1992 Big Sur 11th

1984 Pine Circle 5th
Snider, Albert

1947 Cornish Knight 9th

1946 Lovemenow 7th

1945 Hoop Jr. 2nd
Snider, Larry

1989 Dansil 4th
Solis, Alex

2008 Yankee Bravo 10th

2006 Brother Derek 4th

1997 Captain Bodgit 3rd

1996 In Contention 6th

1991 Mane Minister 3rd

1986 Snow Chief 1st
Solomone, Mickey

1987 Avies Copy 5th
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Stacy, Allen T.
1989 Pulverizing 7th
Steffen, Earl
1933 Poppyman 8th
1932 Curacao 8th
Stevens, Fred
1928 Bateau 8th
1927 Justice F. 9th
1924 Sting 11th
Stevens, Gary L.
2015 Firing Line 7th
2013 Oxbow 1st
2005 Noble Causeway 6th
2004 Rock Hard Ten 2nd
2003 Scrimshaw 3rd
2002 Table Limit 11th
2001 Point Given 1st
1999 Stephen Got Even 4th
1998 Victory Gallop 2nd
1997 Silver Charm 1st
1996 Editor’s Note 3rd
1995 Thunder Gulch 3rd
1993 Personal Hope 4th
1992 Casual Lies 3rd
1991 Best Pal 5th
1990 Mister Frisky 3rd
1988 Winning Colors 3rd

1987 Lookinforthebigone 7th

Stirling, David
1922 Champlain 6th
1920 St. Allan 8th
Stout, James
1951 Timely Reward 4th
1942 Apache 9th
1939 Johnstown 5th
1938 Fighting Fox 7th
1936 Granville 2nd
Summers, Robert
1953 Correspondent 7th

T

Take, Yutaka

2016 Lani 5th
Taplin, Edward

1914 Brave Curnarder 2nd
Terry, James

1985 Southern Sultan 7th
Theriot, Jamie

2009 Luv Gov 8th

2008 Kentucky Bear 6th
Thomas, H.

1922 Galantman 5th
Thompson, C.

1922 June Grass 3rd

Thompson, Terry

2010 Northern Giant 12th
Thornburg, Buck

1981 Double Sonic 9th

1961 Nashua Blue 7th
Toledo, Jevian

2020 Jesus' Team 3rd

2016 Awesome Speed 9th
Troise R.

1918 (1st div) Johren 4th
Troxler, Roscoe

1919 Vulcanite 7th

1917 Cherry Ripe 10th

1916 Achievement 3rd
Turner, Clarence

1926 Canter 6th

1924 Apprehension 15th

1922 Spanish Maize 7th

1915 Hauberk 4th

1913 Kleburne 2nd

1912 Colonel Holloway 1st
Turner, Thomas G.

1992 Dash for Dotty 8th
Turcotte, Ron

1975 Just the Time 9th

1973 Secretariat 1st

1972 Riva Ridge 4th

1970 Naskra 5th

1966 Rehabilitate 4th

1965 Tom Rolfe 1st

U

Upton
1909 Traveller 4th
Ural
1911 Heatherbroom 6th
Ussery, Robert
1980 Lucky Pluck 8th
1968 Dancer’s Image 3rd
(placed 8th)
1967 Proud Clarion 3rd
1965 Flag Raiser 9th
1962 Jaipur 10th
1961 Hitting Away 6th
1960 Bally Ache 1st
1957 Nah Hiss 5th

'

Valenzuela, Ismael (Milo)
1974 Destroyer 11th
1968 Forward Pass 1st
1965 Dapper Dan 2nd
1962 Sunrise County 5th
1958 Tim Tam 1st

Valenzuela, Patrick A.
1994 Numerous 5th
1993 Union City dnf
1989 Sunday Silence 1st
Vasquez, Jacinto
1986 Clear Choice 7th
1981 Highland Blade 6th
1980 Genuine Risk 2nd
1975 Foolish Pleasure 2nd
1974 Heir to the Line 6th
1971 Executioner 6th
Velasquez, Cornelio
2011 Flashpoint 14th
2005 Closing Argument 9th
1998 Basic Trainee 8th
1996 Secreto de Estado 9th
Velasquez, Jorge
1996 Feather Box 12th
1991 Whadjathink 7th
1988 Regal Classic 6th
1986 Badger Land 4th
1983 Marfa 4th
1981 Pleasant Colony 1st
1980 Colonel Moran 3rd
1978 Alydar 2nd
1977 Iron Constitution 2nd
1975 Media 10th
1971 Limit to Reason 11th
Velazquez, John
2023 National Treasure 1st
2022 Simplification 6th
2021 Medina Spirit 3rd
2020 Authentic 2nd
2019 Bodexpress DNF
2017 Always Dreaming 8th
2016 Stradivari 4th
2013 ltsmyluckyday 2nd
2012 Went the Day Well 10th
2011 Animal Kingdom 2nd
2009 Big Drama 5th
2008 Stevil 5th
2007 Circular Quay 5th
Velez, Roger I.
2000 Hal's Hope 8th
1983 Bet Big 7th
Vergara, Octavio
1984 Fight Over 3rd



W

Wall, Nick

1946 Wee Admiral 8th
Walls, G.

1918 (2nd div) Nepperhan 5th
Walls, Pete

1932 Gusto 6th

1931 Clock Tower 5th

1929 Folking 6th

1928 Don Q. 10th

1927 Cryst’l Domino 11th

1926 Blondin 2nd
Westrope, Jack

1944 Gay Bit 5th

1942 Domingo 10th

1938 Cravat 2nd

1937 Over the Top 5th
Williams, J.
1917 Tumbler 9th
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Wilson, R.J.
1969 Glad’s Flame 8th
Wilson, Rick
2001 Richly Blended 10th
1998 Spartan Cat 6th
1993 Woods of Windsor 6th
1984 Raja’s Shark 8th
1974 Silver Florin 10th
Woodhouse, Hedley
1953 Tahitian King 6th
1951 Hall of Fame 5th
1945 Sea Swallow 6th
Wolfe
1913 Flabbergast 7th
Woolf, George (Iceman)
1945 Pavot 5th
1944 Alorter dnf
1943 Vincentive 3rd
1942 Colchis 4th

1940 Pictor 6th
1938 Can't Wait 4th

1937 Merry Maker 7th
1936 Bold Venture 1st

1935 Psychic Bid 3rd

Workman, Raymond A. (Sonny)

1940 Royal Man 8th
1938 Menow 3rd
1935 Boxthorn 8th
1934 Spy Hill 5th
1933 Ladysman 2nd
1931 Equipoise 4th
1929 Beacon Hill 5th
1928 Victorian 1st
Wright, Danny R.
1988 Bing 5th
1977 Cormorant 4th
Wright, Wayne D.
1947 Bullet Proof 8th

1945 Polynesian 1st
1943 New Moon 4th
1942 Shut Out 5th
1937 Pompoon 2nd
1935 Firethorn 2nd

Y

Ycaza, Manuel (Manny)
1969 Top Knight 4th
1963 Never Bend 3rd
1962 Ridan 2nd
1958 Jewel’s Reward 7th

York, Raymond
1952 Armageddon 10th

Z

Zakoor, William
1956 Fleet Peet 9th
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